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  Sixteenth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am 

   ANCIENT GOLD COINS 

     

 4965* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), gold 
stater, (8.53 grams), Lampsacus mint, issued c.323-317 
B.C., obv. head of Athena to right in crested Corinthian 
helmet, hair fl owing and snake on helmet, rev. Nike standing 
to left, holding wreath in outstretched hand, trident in 
left fi eld a buckle, and lower left ΛΩ monogram, to right 
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, (cf.S.6702; Price 1374 (p.214), BMC 
1374a-b, M.621, ANS has an example).   Extremely fi ne, well 
centred, with traces of mint bloom, a scarce variety.   

 $4,000 

     

 4966* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Philip III, (323-316 B.C.), gold stater, 
(8.554 grams), Sidon mint, issued c.323-317 B.C., obv. head 
of Athena to right, in crested Corinthian helmet, rev. Nike 
standing to left, holding wreath in outstretched hand and 
ship's mast, in fi eld to left Ξ, to right ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ (S.6746, 
Price P171, BMC P171, M.P125).   Very fi ne, scarce.   

 $2,700 

     

 4967* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), gold 
stater, (8.296 grams), Callatis mint, posthumous issue c.88-
86 B.C., obv. diademed head of Alexander the Great to 
right, wearing horn of Ammon, rev. Athena enthroned to 
left, holding Nike and resting left arm on shield, transverse 
spear resting against right side to right, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, 
to left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, HP monogram below arm, KAΛ on 
throne, trident below in exergue, (cf.S.6813, M.266, SNG 
Cop.1089).   Nearly extremely fi ne and virtually as struck.   

 $4,000 

 This lot comes from an important hoard of Greek gold staters from the time 
of the Mithradatic War (88-86 B.C.). They were issued by Mithradates VI 
of Pontus who used the design of the famous issues two centuries earlier of 
Lysimachos. These staters with the head of Alexander the Great linked him 
to Alexander, history's greatest conqueror. At the age of 18, Mithradates 
embarked on a career of conquest, bringing most of the lands around the 
Black Sea under his control. These policies brought him into confl ict with 
Rome and he consequently tried to liberate the East from Rome and quickly 
defeated the local garrisons and massacred every Roman citizen in Asia (some 
80,000 in one night). Athens welcomed him as a liberator, but the Roman 
response came in 87 B.C. The Consul L. Sulla with fi ve legions captured 

Athens and pursued Mithradates back to Asia Minor. Mithradates was fi ned 
2000 talents (600,000 gold staters) and returned to Pontus. These gold staters 
were probably struck during his campaign in Thrace in late 88 to early 87 B.C. 
to pay his mercenary soldiers. Three cities struck these coins. Alternatively 
another view has been put forward suggesting that these coins were issues 
by Brutus in the Civil War of 44-42 B.C. See Celator, January 2000 (pp. 
22-24). This may still prove to be the correct interpretation. 

     

 4968* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Coson, (c.42 B.C.), gold stater, (8.51 
grams), Northern Greece mint, obv. three togate fi gures 
advancing to left, the fi rst and third carrying an axe over left 
shoulder, KOΣΩΝ in exergue, Brutus's monogram to left, rev. 
eagle standing to left on sceptre, holding wreath in one claw, 
(S.1733, BMC 2, Winkler 4).   Slightly off centred, extremely 
fi ne but weak in places but virtually as struck, scarce.   

 $1,200 

 The Coson coinage was struck around 42 B.C., when Brutus, the exiled 
assassin of Julius Caesar, was raising troops in northern Greece in preparation 
for the fi nal confrontation with Caesar's heirs Mark Antony and Octavian. 
Brutus had his own travelling mint, but this coinage was evidently a gift 
from an allied Dacian king from the lower Danube region. The king's name 
Coson appears on the coin and Brutus' name is reduced to a monogram 
which appears on some issues, including this example. Coson's coin type 
makes sense in terms of Roman propaganda. The eagle trampling a sceptre 
and the wreath symbolizes the anti-monarchical sentiments that prompted 
Caesar's assassination. The obverse type showing a Roman magistrate with 
his attendants, is copied from the coinage struck by Brutus himself in 54 
B.C. It depicts an ancestor of Brutus who overthrew the Tarquin kings and 
founded the Roman Republic, serving as its fi rst chief magistrate. This design 
thus serves to emphasize Brutus' attachment to the Republican traditions. 
See Winkler J., "Consideratii despre moneda 'Koson'," Etudes et Recherches 
d'Histore Ancienne. Vol.23, No.2 (1972), pp. 173-199. 

     

 4969* 
  Pontus and Bosporus,   Kingdom of, Sauromates, (A.D. 172-
211) with Commodus, electrum stater, (7.48 grams), struck 
year 485 = A.D. 188-9, obv. diademed and draped bust to 
right of Sauromates, around BACIΛEWC CAYPOMATOY, 
rev. laureate head of Commodus to right, star before, date 
below EΠV (485), dotted border, (S.5475; McDonald 496, 
Stanislavskii 404, Frolova p.171).   Good very fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $1,750 

       

 4970* 
  Pontus and Bosphoros,   Kingdom of, Cotys III (A.D. 227/8-
233/4), with Severus Alexander, electrum stater (7.45 grams) 
of year 524 = A.D. 227-228, obv. BACIΛΕW KOTYOC, 
diademed and draped bust to right, rev. laureate head to 
right of Severus Alexander, ΔΚΦ (524) between, star to right, 
(S.5489, Frolova [p.221-2, Pl.LIV], MacDonald 573/2).   
Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $600 
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 4971* 
  Ionia,   Phocaea, electrum sixth stater or Hecte, c.440-430 
B.C., (Bodenstedt indicates 438 B.C.), (2.466 grams), obv. 
head of Pan to left, with horn, rev. Incuse square quartered, 
(Bodenstedt 73 [p.149, Pl.7, 47, reports 3 specimens known 
from only 2 obverse dies and 3 reverse dies, these dies being 
obv. b, rev. γ], SNG von Aulock 7950 [same dies]).   Very fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Munzen & Medaillen, Deutschland, Auction 9, October 4-5, 2001 (lot 
260 illustrated) and previously from Munzen & Medaillen List 578 (1994) 
(no 17 550 SFr.). Type known from various similar types with only 2 obverse 
and 3 reverse dies. One specimen noted by Bodenstedt from these dies. 

     

 4972* 
  Sassanian King,   Shapur II, (309-379), gold dinar, (7.29 
grams), Kabul mint type, obv. bust to right with crown, 
fl owing hair type, cross before, rev. fi re altar, text around, 
(Sellwood 31, cf.Gobl 1a/7 Pl.7, 107, Gobl 1309.4 ["Kushan 
Gold"] very similar dies).   Minor surface marks, good very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $3,000 

     

 4973* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy VI-VIII, (180-116 B.C.), gold 
octadrachm, commemorative issue for Arsinoe II, (27.73 
grams), Alexandria mint, obv. diademed and veiled head 
of Arsinoe II to right, lotus tipped sceptre over shoulder, K 
behind, within dotted border, rev. double cornucopiae bound 
with fi llet, around ΑΡΣΙΝΟΗΣ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟΥ, (S.7888A, Sv. 
1499, SNG Cop. 321, Hazzard fi gure 112).   About as struck, 
good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $23,000 

 Ptolemy VIII Euergetes II (145-116 B.C.) was possibly the last monarch to 
strike octadrachms. The gold pieces featured the stereotype head of Arsinoe II 
on the obverse and the letter K on the obverse fi eld. This letter and type was 
copied from Arsinoe's gold struck under Ptolemy II. The gold octadrachm 
under Ptolemy VIII probably passed for 50,000 copper drachms if tendered 
at full weight. The gold was mined near the border with Ethiopia. 

     

 4974* 
  Tiberius,   (A.D. 14-37), gold aureus, Lugdunum mint, 
issued A.D. after A.D. 16, (7.71 grams), obv. laureate 
head of Tiberius to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG 
F AVGVSTVS, rev. PONTIF MAXIM Livia seated to right, 
with inverted vertical spear and branch, (S.1760, RIC 27, 
Cal.305, BMC 39, C.15).   Slightly off centred reverse, some 
original mint bloom otherwise extremely fi ne or better, rare 
in this condition.   

 $16,000 

     

 4975* 
  Nero,   (A.D. 54-68), gold aureus, Rome mint, (7.05 grams), 
issued A.D. 65, obv. laureate head of Nero to right, around 
NERO CAESAR AVGV[STVS], rev. one end of the temple 
of Janus showing closed double doors, around [IANVM 
C]LVSIT PACE P R TERRA MARIQ PARTA, (S.1929, RIC 
50, BMC 64, c.114).   Weak on parts of the legend, portrait 
fi ne, otherwise very good and rare.   

 $2,500 

     

 4976* 
  Septimius Severus,   (A.D. 193-211), gold aureus, Laodicea 
ad Mare mint, issued A.D. 199, (7.08 grams), obv. laureate 
draped and cuirassed bust of Septimius Severus to right, 
around L SEPT SEV AVG IMP XI PART MAX, rev. around 
TR P VII COS II P P, Victory advancing to right, holding 
wreath and palm, (S.6236, RIC 513A, Calico 2543 [This 
Coin, illustrated], BMRE p.291 *, C.666).   About as struck, 
good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $22,000 

 Ex Nelson Bunker Hunt Collection, sold Sotheby's, New York, June 21-22, 
1990 (lot 762, where it realised $11,000+10%). 

     

 4977* 
  Theodosius II,   (A.D. 402-450), gold solidus, issued 
Constantinople mint in A.D. 430-440, (4.440 grams), obv. 
helmeted bust to half right with elaborate dress, holding 
shield and spear, around DN THEODO SIVS P F AVG, rev. 
Constantinopolis seated to left on throne holding cross on 
globe and sceptre, shield by throne, star in right fi eld, around 
VOT XXX MVLT XXXX Γ, exergue CONOB, (S.-, RIC 257 
(Vol.X), DOCLR 384).   Choice extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $600 
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 4978* 
  Anastasius I,   (491-518), gold solidus, issue of 491-498, 
Constantinople mint, (4.350 grams), obv. helmeted and 
cuirassed bust three-quarter face to right, holding spear 
and shield, around DN ANASTA SIVS PP AVC, rev. Angel 
standing facing holding long cross, around VICTORI A 
AVCCCH exergue CONOB, star in left fi eld, (S.3, DOC 
7h, T.7, R.319).   As struck, extremely fi ne and rare in this 
condition.   

 $600 

     

 4979* 
  Romanus IV,   (1068-1071), gold histamenon nomisma 
(scyphate), Constantinople mint, Class II, (4.286 grams), 
obv. Christ standing on footstool, with nimbus crowning 
Romanus and Eudocia, IC XC, around +PWMA EVDKKA 
(sic), rev. Michael in centre, Constantius on left, and 
Andronicus on right, without footstools, around KWN MX 
ANΔ, (S.1861, DOC 2, R.2026).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 4980* 
  Romanus IV,   (1068-1071), gold histamenon nomisma 
(scyphate), Constantinople mint, Class II, (4.35 grams), 
obv. Christ standing on footstool, with nimbus crowning 
Romanus and Eudocia, IC XC, around +PWMA EVDKKA 
(sic), rev. Michael in centre, Constantius on left, and 
Andronicus on right, without footstools, around KWN MX 
ANΔ, (S.1861, DOC 2, R.2026).   Weak on left portraits, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $450 

 Ex Superior Galleries, Beverly Hills, California, February 2005 (lot 5133).  

     

 4981* 
  Michael VII,   (A.D.1071-1078), electrum gold histamenon 
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.35 grams), 
obv. bust of long bearded Christ facing, wearing nimbus, 
raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC across, 
double dotted border, rev. +MIXAHL BACIL A, around 
bust of Michael facing, bearded wearing crown and loros, 
holding labarum without pellet on shaft and globe with cross, 
(S.1868, DOC 2a, BMC 3, R.2032).   Good bust of bearded 
Christ, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 4982* 
  Nicephorus III,   (A.D.1078-1081), electrum gold histamenon 
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.32 grams), 
obv. bearded Christ enthroned no back, facing, wearing 
nimbus, raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC 
XC across, double dotted border, rev. [+NIKHΦ ΔEC] T 
W ROTANIAT, around bust of Nicephorus facing, bearded 
wearing crown and loros, holding labarum with X on shaft 
and globe with cross, (S.1881, DOC 3, BMC 7-11, R.2051-
2).   Flan edge uneven, otherwise very fi ne/nearly extremely 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $550 

 Ex CNG with their ticket. 

     

 4983* 
  Nicephorus III,   (A.D.1078-1081), electrum gold histamenon 
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.61 grams), obv. 
bearded Christ enthroned no back, facing, wearing nimbus, 
raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC across, 
double dotted border, rev. +NIKHΦ ΔEC T W ROTANIAT, 
around bust of Nicophorus facing, bearded wearing crown 
and loros, holding labarum with X on shaft and globe with 
cross, (S.1881, DOC 3, BMC 7-11, R.2051-2).   Good bust 
of bearded Christ, good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $550 
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 4984* 
  Manuel I,   (1143-1180), electrum aspron trachy (scyphate), 
Constantinople mint, (4.17 grams), obv. Christ facing on 
dais, bearded and wearing nimbus, in hand the Gospels, IC 
XC to left and right, star on each side, rev. facing fi gures of 
St. Theodore on right and Manuel I on left wearing divitision 
and chlamys, holding a patriarchal cross between them, 
globe at base, around [MAN]UHΛ to left, O/Θ E[/W/R/O/S], 
(S.1959, Hendy Pl.13, 5-9, BMC 27-30).   Large fl an, weak 
in places, nearly very fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 4985* 
  Andronicus II and Andronicus III,   (1325-1328 or later), 
joint reign, gold hyperpyron (scyphate), Constantinople 
mint, (3.302 grams), obv. bust of Virgin within city walls 
and four towers, control letters N X to left and right, rev. 
Andronicus II and Andronicus III to left and right with Christ 
standing between both emperors, traces of partial legend 
downwards of each emperor, (S.2461, Bendall PCPC cf.185 
var.15, DOC 503).   Small fl an, very weak in places as usual, 
otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.   

 $280 

     

 4986* 
  John V and John VI,   (1347-1383), joint reign, gold 
hyperpyron (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (3.41 grams), 
obv. bust of Virgin within city walls and four towers, control 
letters B; A to left and right, rev. John VI and John V to 
left and right with Christ standing between both emperors, 
traces of partial legend downwards of each emperor, (S.2526 
[£850], Bendall PCPC 285 var.1, cf.DOC 1193).   Flan fl aw in 
fi eld creating central hole, weak in places as usual, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $300 

   GREEK SILVER & BRONZE COINS 

   4987 
  Gaul,   Massalia (as a Colony founded by the Phokaians), 
(c.400-350 B.C.), silver obols, obv. youthful male head of 
Apollo left, rev. wheel with four spokes, M A in two quarters, 
(S.72, De La Tour 681).   Generally well centred and good 
fi ne - good very fi ne.  (7)  

 $350 

   4988 
  Gaul,   Massalia, imitations of the 4th century B.C., made in 
3rd - 2nd B.C., silver obols (0.49, 0.51 grams), obv. crude 
head of Apollo left, rev. four-spoked wheel, traces M A in 
angles, (CCCBM 37-40); Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 
III, (336-323 B.C.), silver obol, (0.67 grams), obv. head of 
Herakles to right wearing lion skin, dotted border, rev. Zeus 
seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, A? to 
left, trace of ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, dotted border, (cf.
S.6736); Euboia, Histaia, (3rd century B.C.), silver tetrobol, 
(1.54 grams), obv. head of nymph Histaia to right, wreathed 
with vine, hair rolled, rev. nymph Histaia seated to right on 
galley, wing on galley, around [ΙΣΤΙ] ΑΙΕΩΝ, (cf.S.2496).   
Very good - fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

 Ex Ross Kaires Collection.  

     

 4989* 
  Gaul,   Celtic issue, Southeast Gaul, "Monnaies a la Croix" 
types, issues of the Tolosates, Volcae Arecomici and Ruteni, 
Mid-late 2nd century B.C., silver drachms, (2.94 [illustrated], 
2.51, 2.59, 2.20 grams), obv. Celticized head left, second with 
two dolphins before, rev. quadripartite design, with crescents 
or other symbols in outer portion of each angle of the cross, 
fi rst with angles,of axe and open grain. (cf.Sav s for similar 
types; CCCBM II 57, 60, 73, 97; cf.de la Tour 3132 - 3204).   
Irregular square fl an shapes, fi ne - good fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

 Ex Ross Kaires Collection. 

The "Monnaies  la Croix" originated as Spanish copies of the rose drachms 
of the Greek colony of Rhodes of the 3rd century BC. By the end of the 
2nd century crude drachms were being struck by many of the Celtic tribes 
in southern Gaul, and the croix had become the standard currency across 
the region. 

     

 4990* 
  Gaul,   South and Central Gaul, the silver quinarius coinage, 
the Allobroges horseman series, (early 1st century B.C.), 
silver light drachm, (2.20 grams), obv. laureate barbarous 
Roma head to right, rev. horse with rider with spear galloping 
to right, below OMA, (S.100, De La Tour 5935, CCCBM 
II, 240).   Toned, good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 
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  4991* 
  Gaul.   South and Central Gaul, the silver quinarius coinage, 
the Allobroges horseman series, (late 1st Century B.C.), 
silver light drachms, (2.37, 1.67 grams). obv. [DVR]NACOS 
to right visible on second coin, helmeted head of Roma to 
right, rev. ibex to right with X below on fi rst coin, horseman 
galloping right, holding spear and AV[SCRO] below on 
second coin. (CCCBM II 163ff, 263; de la Tour 2879, 5762).   
Toned, fi ne - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 
 Ex Ross Kaires Collection. 

     

part

 4992* 
  Gaul,   Celtic issues of the Aedui (or Lingones) Kaletedou 
series, 1st century B.C., silver quinarii, (1.86, 1.20, 1.93 
[illustrated], 1.78, 1.77, 1.87 grams). obv. helmeted head 
of Roma to left, rev. horse stepping to left, traces of 
KAΛΕΤΕΔΟΥΣ V A, wheel with four spokes below (2), 
third with inverted Δ [illustrated] (2), (CCCBM II 291, 
326 (2), cf.371, others uncertain variant; de la Tour 3248, 
8178).   Toned, second with reverse struck twice, fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 
 Ex Ross Kaires Collection. 

     

 4993* 
  Gaul,   Celtic, Central Gaul, the Sequani, c.100-50 B.C., silver 
quinarius (1.80 grams) a Gallic War issue, obv. [TOG]IRIX, 
helmeted head to left, rev. TOG[IRI], horse galloping left, 
(CCCBM II 366; KMW 370; Allen & Nash 298; De la Tour 
5550).   Small fl an as usual, toned, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 
 Ex Ross Kaires Collection. 

   4994 
  Celtic,   Central Eastern Germany/Austria, 150-50 B.C., 
silver obol, (0.76 grams), obv. plain, rev. horse prancing 
left, (Dembski 760-762, cf.De la Tour 10058).   Small fl an as 
usual, toned, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $80 
 Ex Ross Kaires Collection. 

   4995 
  Celtic,   various issues loosely described in 2x2 Hartbergers, 
coming from Gaul as described, noted issues include Ambiani, 
Amorica (Channel Isles) (S.110); Beauvais region, Bituriges 
(De La Tour 3435), Caleti, Iberian (2, including Castulo), 
Massiolites, Nimes, Remes, Santones (De La Tour 3721); 
Suessiones, imitations of Macedon, Thrace , Alexander III 
AE 19, (4.36 grams), and several unidentifi ed types one with 
a stylised head 20x15 mm found in France.   Fair - good fi ne, 
several pitted.  (20)  

 $300 
 Ex Ross Kaires Collection. 

   4996 
  Celtic,   various copper issues loosely described in 2x2 
Hartbergers or with tickets, many from Gaul as described, 
noted issues include several with fi nd sites in France or 
England, lot also includes India silver drachms of the 
Saurashtra in the West, kingdom of the Maitrakas of Valabhi, 
(M.4892-6) and an Indo-Sassanian, posthumous degraded 
issue of Kabul, type issued by Spalpati Deva and later, issue 
described as a silver unit (drachm), (M.  419-422), Fair - good 
fi ne, several pitted.  (11)  

 $120 
 Ex Ross Kaires Collection. 

     

 4997* 
  Italy,   Apulia, Venusia, (268-217 B.C.), AE quincunx, (12.98 
grams), obv. laureate head of Zeus to left, fi ve dots behind, 
rev. eagle with wings spread standing left on thunderbolt, 
VE before, (S.597, BMC 22, SNG Cop. 707).   Very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $100 

   4998 
  Italy,   Campania, Hyria, (c.405-400 B.C.), silver stater or 
nomos, (6.915 grams), obv. head of helmeted Athena to left, 
crested helmet, with owl and wreath on helmet, rev. man-
headed bull to right, above traces of YDINA retrograde, (cf.
S.294 [£200], Rutter 41 [obv. die 26, rev. die 35], Hunter 9 
[same dies], Weber 315 [same dies]).   Off centred on obverse, 
otherwise very good, rare.   

 $60 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 60 (lot 1736) and Sale 79 (lot 3356). 
Almost all examples known from this mint are worn coins. Only four 
examples are known from this die combination and two of these are in 
public collections.  

     

 4999* 
  Italy,   Campania, Nola, (c.400-390 B.C.), silver stater or 
nomos, (7.052 grams), obv. female nymph head with diadem 
to right, rev. man-headed bull walking to right, above Nike 
fl ying to right, traces of ΝΩΛΑΙΩΝ, below bull, double 
exergue line, (cf.S.311 [£250], Rutter 46 [obv. die 19, reverse 
die 30], BMC 43 [same dies], SNG ANS 554 [same reverse 
die]).   Fine/nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Six examples are known for this die combination and most of these are at 
present in various Museum collections. Rutter in his 1979 defi nitive die 
study knew of only 194 examples of this mint in all the public and private 
collections. 
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 5000* 
  Italy,   Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (281-272 B.C.), silver 
stater or nomos, (6.32 grams), obv. naked horseman at full 
gallop on horse to right, holding javelins and shield, below 
traces of ΣΟΣΤΠ ΑΤΟΣ in two lines, rev. Taras astride a 
dolphin to left, holding a cornucopiae and a small Nike, 
to right a thunderbolt, to left ΠΟΛΥ, below Τ ΑΠΑ[Σ]. (cf.
S.378, cf.Vl.715, cf.SNG ANS 1086).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 5001* 
  Italy,   Lucania, Metapontum, (c.300 B.C.), silver stater or 
nomos, (7.85 grams), obv. Demeter head wearing corn 
wreath to right, rev. ear of corn, META upwards to left, 
plow to right, M[AN] below leaf, (S.416, {£175], Johnston 
NN&M 164 series C1.1.2-1.70 [similar dies], cf.SNG ANS 
473).   Rough obverse surface, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 5002* 
  Italy,   Lucania, Velia, silver nomos, stater or didrachm 
(probably plated), 365-350/340 B.C., Period V, Theta Group, 
(7.07 grams), obv. Athena head to right, wearing crested 
Athenian helmet, ornamented with griffi n, with die fl aw 
behind eye, Θ behind fl ap, Φ in front, rev. Lion prowling 
to left, in exergue ΥΕΛΗΤΩΝ, below lion Θ, (cf.S.454, 
Williams 296-22 [p.72, Pl.XVIII, same dies 8 coins noted], 
SNG Delepierre 412).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr Garth Drewry Collection, Triton Sale XI January 9, 2008 (lot 1758 
part) and previously from Rubio-Merino in Madrid, Spain, November 
1973.  

     

 5003* 
  Italy,   Lucania, Velia, (c. 293/290-c.280 B.C.), silver stater or 
didrachm, (7.35 grams), Period VIII, obv. crested helmeted 
head of Athena to left ornamented with wing upon a wreath, 
Φ behind, rev. lion walking to right, caduceus with fi llet 
above, ΥΕΛΗΤΩ[Ν] in exergue, (cf. S.460, Williams 531 
[same dies], SNG ANS 1394, BMC 105).   Nearly very fi ne, 
scarce.   

 $300 

     

 5004* 
  Italy,   Lucania, Velia, (350-281 B.C.), silver stater, (7.44 
grams), obv. head of Athena to left wearing crested Athenian 
helmet ornamented with Pegasos, IE within square frame, 
A above, rev. lion pulling down stag to left, trace of legend 
upper right, (S.461, Williams Period IX, 552, [Obv.278, 
rev.387], SNG Ash 1400).   Off centred obverse, otherwise 
very fi ne or better.   

 $300 

     

 5005* 
  Italy,   Bruttium, The Brettian League, AE 17, Half Uncia, 
(208-205 B.C.), (2.87 grams), obv. Diademed head of 
Nike to left, ear of corn behind, [NIKA], rev. Naked Zeus 
advancing right, holding sceptre and hurling thunderbolt, 
cornucopiae in fi eld to right, to left, BPETTΙΩN,(S.705, 
HN 1982, Scheu 25 [Num. Chron. 1961], SNG Cop. 1682, 
SNG ANS 60, SNG Munich 1293-5).   Very fi ne/extremely 
fi ne, very scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr. Garth Drewry Collection, Triton XI January 9, 2008 (lot 1758 part) 
and previously from Paramount International Coin Corporation, Miami 
Beach International, Auction Sale, January 7-8, 1977 (lot 527) with ticket. 

     

 5006* 
  Italy,   Bruttium, Caulonia, (420-410 B.C.), silver nomos, 
stater or didrachm (7.634 grams), obv. Apollo naked to right, 
holding a branch, dolphin either side of Apollo, Θ below, 
rev. stag to right, traces of ethnic around, (S.462, Noe 174 
[same dies], Jameson 415 [same dies], SNG ANS 210).   Off 
centred reverse, very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3365). Noe notes fi ve examples 
from these dies. 

 

   5007* 
  Italy,   Bruttium, Croton (Kroton), silver stater or nomos, 
c.520-500 B.C., 7.05 grams, obv. Delphic tripod, with three 
handles, and legs terminating in lion's feet, with two serpents 
emerging from the base, to left legend QPO upwards, rev. 
Incuse Delphic tripod with three handles, (cf.S.255, SNG 
ANS 239, Attianese 3 [p.25], BMC 3 [p.342], cf.SNG Cop. 
1741).   Piece of edge broken off, pitting on reverse, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $500 
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 5008* 
  Italy,   Bruttium, Croton (Kroton), (430-420 B.C.), silver stater 
or nomos (6.92 grams), obv. tripod-lebes with three handles 
to left, QPO upwards, dotted border, rev. tripod-lebes, legs 
ending in lion paws, dotted border, (cf.S.466, SNG Australia 
I = Gale 29, 1051, SNG ANS 315, McClean 1676.   Surface 
roughness, reverse corrosion, otherwise fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

     

 5009* 
  Sicily,   Akragas, (Agrigentum), (c. 520-472 B.C.), silver 
didrachm, (8.60 grams), obv. eagle with closed wings 
standing to left, AKRA behind, rev. crab within circular 
incuse fi eld, Corinthian helmet to left below, (S.709, BMC 
31, cf.SNG ANS 946-7).   Flan cracks, otherwise extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $1,400 

     

 5010* 
  Sicily,   Akragas, (Agrigentum), (c. 520-472 B.C.), silver 
didrachm, (8.51 grams), obv. eagle with closed wings 
standing to left, AKRA behind, rev. crab within circular 
incuse fi eld, (S.709, cf.SNG ANS 926).   Toned, good fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $250 

     

 5011* 
  Sicily,   Alaisa, AE 22-23, c.340 B.C., (10.49 grams), obv. 
Griffi n springing to left, cicada below to left, rev. horse 
prancing to left, star with eight rays above, (S.1048, Calciati 
9 (vol.I), SNG Cop. 134, BMC 8, SNG ANS 1175-1178).   
Nearly very fi ne with dark patination.   

 $100 

   5012 
  Sicily,   Alaisa, (340-330 B.C.), AE 21, obv. griffi n, rev. boar, 
(S.1048, SNG ANS 1169-1174); Syracuse, (344-336 B.C.), 
trias, AE 20, obv. Athena, rev. hippocamp, (S.1193, SNG 
Lloyd 1453); litra, AE 26, obv. Athena left, rev. two dolphins, 
(S.1189, BMC 287); (275-216 B.C.), AE 21, obv. Poseidon 
left, rev. trident, (S.1223, SNG Cop. 844); (after 212 B.C.), 
AE 19 obv. Persephone right, rev. Demeter, (SNG Cop. 706).   
Fine, all in 2x2 packets fully described, (RV $200+).  (5)  

 $80 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 65 (lot 1741). 

   5013 
  Sicily,   Alaisa, AE 21, c.340 B.C., (8.37 grams), obv. Griffi n 
springing to left, cicada below to left, rev. horse prancing 
to left, star with eight rays above, (S.1048, Calciati 9 (vol.
I), SNG Cop. 134, BMC 8, SNG ANS 1175-1178); Sicily, 
Messana under the Mamertini, (220-200 B.C.), AE 18 a 
pentonkion, (3.92 grams), obv. laureate head of Zeus to right, 
rev. naked warrior charging right holding spear and large 
circular shield Π in fi eld to right, on left MAMEPTINΩN, 
(cf.S.1144, Sarstrom P.175, SNG Cop. 464); Sicily, Syracuse, 
time of Timoleon, (344-306 B.C., Calciati dates 405-395 
B.C.), AE 17, (trias) (6.12 grams), obv. head of Athena to 
left, wearing Corinthian helmet, rev. Hippocamp to left 
with curled wings and bridle, (S.1193, Calciati 44, BMC 
289-291, SNG ANS 434ff).   Fine - nearly very fi ne, fi rst with 
green patination.  (3)  

 $120 

     

 5014* 
  Sicily,   Gela, (c.430-425 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.960 
grams), obv. slow quadriga driven left by male charioteer 
holding reins, wreath above, rev. forepart of man headed 
bull to right with long beard, goose below off fl an, above 
traces of CΕΛΑΣ, (S.796 [£500], Jenkins 398, obv. 82, rev. 
167 [notes 17 examples known of these dies], SNG Ash 1737 
[same dies]).   Off centred obverse, worn reverse die as usual, 
otherwise fi ne and a scarce die combination.   

 $400 

     

 5015* 
  Sicily,   Gela, (430-425 B.C.), silver litra, (0.46 grams), obv. 
horseman carrying spear and shield to left, rev. forepart of 
man-headed bull to right, ΓΕΛΑΣ above, (S.797 [£150], 
Jenkins 401ff, SNG Lloyd 977).   Several scratches on obverse 
and reverse, otherwise fi ne and rare.   

 $70 
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 5016* 
  Sicily,   Gela, (c.420-405 B.C.), AE trias, AE 17, (3.70 grams), 
obv. bull standing to left, head lowered and three quarters 
facing, dotted border, above traces of ΓΕΛΑΣ, in exergue 
three dots, rev. head of River-God Gelas to right, with 
upswept hair and small bull horn, no obverse legend, barley 
corn behind, dotted border, (cf.S.1095, Calciati 17 (p.13, 
noted 5 examples), SNG ANS 112-114, McClean 2277, 
BMC 65, SNG Munich 312, Jenkins 507-8 (p.273 Pl.29, 
notes 9 specimens).   Dark green patina, very fi ne/good very 
fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr. Garth Drewry Collection, Triton XI January 9, 2008 (lot 1758 part) 
and previously from El Dorado Coin Galleries, San Antonio Texas, Auction 
No.8 (lot 4) with their ticket. 

     

 5017* 
  Sicily,   Himera, (420-408 B.C.), AE 16, (hemilitron), (3.19 
grams), obv. head of nymph Himera to left, wearing 
sphendone, with necklace and pearls, before six pellets, rev. 
six pellets in two rows of three all within laurel wreath, 
(S.1110, Calciati I 35 [p.43-44], SNG Morcom 599, Gabrici 
29-35 [p.140]; SNG ANS 186-187, BMC 54).   Dark green 
patina, good very fi ne, very scarce.   

 $80 

 Ex Dr. Garth Drewry Collection, Triton XI January 9, 2008 (lot 1758 part) 
with his ticket. 

     

 5018* 
  Sicily,   Katana (Catana), (430-420 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 
(17.21 grams), obv. slow quadriga driven to right by male 
charioteer holding goad, Nike fl ying to right above, rev. 
laureate head of Apollo to right, hair turned up behind, 
before mostly off the fl an [KATAN]AION, (S.767 [£1500], 
SNG ANS 1248 [same dies], Rizzo Pl.XI, No.8, [same dies 
as this example] = Naville Sale XV, [1930], lot No.279 [same 
dies], ACNAC Dewing 585 [same reverse die], not present 
in any other SNG's etc).   Well centred for issue only a few 
known, a larger fl an example described by Rizzo, very fi ne, 
light tone and very rare.   

 $2,000 

     

 5019* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, (c.485-478 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.31 
grams), obv. fast walking quadriga driven to right by bearded 
male charioteer, Nike fl ying right crowning horses, rev. 
ΣΥΠΑΚ ΟΣΙ Ο Ν around to right, head of Artemis-Arethusa 
to right, hair slightly waved and turned up behind under 
diadem of beads, four dolphins around, (cf.S.914, Boehringer 
138 same dies (obverse 62/reverse 95 dies), SNG Munich 941 
[same dies]).   Toned, good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 10 (lot 1538 illustrated) and Noble Numismatics 
Auction Sale 79 (lot 3371). Boehringer notes only four specimens from 
these dies.  

     

 5020* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, (c.485-479 B.C., revised date 467-461 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (17.02 grams), obv. slow quadriga driven 
to right by male charioteer, Nike fl ying right crowning horses, 
rev. ΣΥRΑ Κ ΟΣ IO N around to right, head of Artemis-
Arethusa to right, diadem of beads, four dolphins around, 
(cf.S.914, Boehringer 235 same dies [obverse 106/reverse 
160 dies], Randazzo -).   Some surface pitting and roughness, 
otherwise very fi ne and a rare die combination.   

 $800 

 The lower dating of this tetradrachm follows D. Knoepfl er (SNR 72 [1993] 
pp.12-27), who argued that four of the Boehringer's series were minted 
concurrently, using several anvils, until 461 B.C. or a little later, when 
production decreased dramatically and only one anvil was required.  

   5021 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, (474-450 B.C.), silver litra (2), obv. Artemis-
Arethusa head to right, rev. cuttle fi sh, (S.929), another 
(405-395 B.C.), hemilitra, obv. Artemis-Arethusa head to left, 
rev. ΣΥ ΡΑ and two dolphins in quarters of wheel, (S.929, -, 
SNG ANS 133, 301-3).   Very good - fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 2589) and Noble Numismatics Sale 
74 (lot 4396). 
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 5022* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, 430-420 B.C., AE trias, AE 15, (3.65 grams), 
obv. female head right (Arethusa?), hair bound to form 
forelocks on top of head (korymbos), dolphin before and 
behind, [ΣYPA], rev. cuttle fi sh with three pellets around 
with two visible, (S.1184, Calciati No.1, [dates 425 B.C.], 
SNG Munich 1046, BMC 126-131, Favorito Type 1).   Dark 
brown patination, good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr. Garth Drewry Collection, Triton XI January 9, 2008 (lot 1758 part) 
and previously NASCA (The Stockholm Collection) Auction Sale, New York 
December 9-11, 1980 (lot 2613) with tickets.  

     

 5023* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, end of second democracy and Dionysos I, 
(c.405 B.C.), AE 17, (5.06 grams), obv. head of Arethusa 
to left, E behind, rev. quadripartite incuse square, at centre 
incuse circle containing a star, (S.1185, BMC 242, SNG 
Lloyd 1426-7, SNG ANS 398-402, Favorito 74).   Light 
brown patination, very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $80 

 Ex Dr. Garth Drewry Collection, Triton XI January 9, 2008 (lot 1758 part) 
and previously from Don Zauche at Clearwater Coin Show, July 2, 1998 
with collector ticket.  

     

 5024* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, period of Timoleon, (344-336 B.C.), AE 
litra, AE 29, (33.15 grams), obv. head of Athena wearing 
Corinthian helmet to left bound with olive wreath, to left 
ΣYRA, rev. starfi sh between two dolphins with central pellet, 
(S.1189, BMC 287, SNG ANS 454-469, Weber 1630).   Black 
shiny patina, clear ethnic, very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3375) and previously from 
the Patrick Cooper Collection with his tickets and that acquired from 
Glendining's, London December 8, 1981 (lot 13), with his tickets. 

     

 5025* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, period of Timoleon, (344-336 B.C.), 
AE hemilitron, AE 23, (13.43 grams), obv. head of Zeus 
Eleutherios laureate to right, around ΙΕΥΣ ΕΛΕΥΘΕΡΙΟΣ, 
rev. thunderbolt, eagle standing to right in right fi eld, around 
Σ[ΥΡΑ]ΚΟ ΣΙΩΝ, (S.1192, BMC 313, SNG ANS 477-
488, Calciati 71, Weber 1653).   Dark brown tone, minor 
oxidation, good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr. Garth Drewry Collection, Triton XI January 9, 2008 (lot 1758 part) 
and previously from Paramount International Coin Corporation, Miami 
Beach International, Auction Sale, January 7-8, 1977 (lot 535) with ticket.  

   5026 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, period of Timoleon, (344-336 B.C.), 
AE hemilitron, AE 23, (13.93 grams), obv. head of Zeus 
Eleutherios laureate to right, around traces of ΙΕΥΣ 
ΕΛΕΥΘΕΡΙΟΣ, rev. thunderbolt, eagle standing to right in 
right fi eld, around traces of ΣΥΡΑΚ ΟΣΙΩΝ, (S.1192, BMC 
313, SNG ANS 477, Calciati 71); another Agathokles, 
(317-285 B.C.), AE 22, (8.66 grams), obv. bust of Artemis 
to right, quiver at shoulder behind, rev. above and below 
winged thunderbolt [Α]ΓΑΘΟΚΛΕΟ[Σ] / [Β]ΑΣΙΛΕΟΣ, 
(S.1200, BMC 422, Calciati 142, SNG ANS 708); another 
Hieron II, (275-215 B.C.), AE 25 (15.93 grams), obv. Hieron 
diademed head left, rev. horseman prancing to right, (S.1221, 
SNG Cop.833).   Nearly fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

     

 5027* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, time of Timoleon, (344-306 B.C.), AE 19, 
issued (310-304 B.C.), (5.93 grams), obv. Head of Kore to 
left with corn ears in hair, rev. bull butting to left, club and 
Σ above, IE in exergue, (S.1218, Calciati 199 (p.405), SNG 
Munich 1228).   Very fi ne or better, scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr. Garth Drewry Collection, Triton XI January 9, 2008 (lot 1758 part) 
and previously from B.A. Seaby, London, June 1978 (£30) with tickets.  

     

 5028* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, reign of Agathokles, (317-285 B.C.), AE 
23, (9.82 grams), obv. bust of Artemis to right, quiver at 
shoulder behind, ΣΩΤΕΙΡΑ before, rev. above and below 
winged thunderbolt ΑΓΑΘΟΚΛΕΟΣ / [Β]ΑΣΙΛΕΟΣ, (S.1200, 
BMC 422, Calciati 142, SNG ANS 708, Favorito 34).   Brown 
patina, good very fi ne, scarce.   

 $140 

 Ex Dr. Garth Drewry Collection, Triton XI January 9, 2008 (lot 1758 part) 
with tickets.  
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  5029* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, reign of Agathokles, (317-285 B.C.), AE 
20, (7.868 grams), obv. bust of Artemis to right, quiver at 
shoulder behind, around ΣΩΤΕΙΡΑ. rev. above and below 
winged thunderbolt ΑΓΑΘΟΚΛΕΟ[Σ] / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΟ[Σ], 
(S.1200, BMC 422, Calciati 142, McClean 2858, SNG ANS 
708ff.); another AE 23 (5.318 grams), obv. head of young 
male (Herakles) to right, rev. lion prowling to right, club 
above, javelin in exergue, dotted border, (S.1201, BMC 391, 
Calciati 151, SNG ANS 740).   Dark green patina, nearly very 
fi ne and scarce.    (2)

 $120 

 Ex Spink Australia, Sydney privately, December 15 1977 for the fi rst coin and 
Spink America, December 7, 1999 (lot 482 part) for the second coin. 

     

 5030* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, reign of Hiketas, (288-279 B.C.), AE 23, 
(9.76 grams), obv. bust of youthful laureate head of Zeus 
Hellanios to right, trophy behind, ΔΙΟΣ ΕΛΛΑΝΙΟΥ to right, 
dotted border, rev. eagle to left with open wings standing on 
thunderbolt, to left a star, traces on left ΣΥΡΑΚ ΟΣΙΩΝ, A in 
left fi eld, (S.1212, cf.BMC 468, Favorito 20a-c, SNG ANS 
810).   Brown patina, extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr. Garth Drewry Collection, Triton XI January 9, 2008 (lot 1758 part) 
and previously from the Hans Schulman Auction, New York, November 
29-December 2, 1971 (lot 270).  

           

  5031* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, reign of Hieron II, (275-216 B.C.), AE 
18, (6.92, 6.00 grams), obv. Poseidon head to left wearing 
tainia, rev. ornamented trident-head, between two dolphins, 
dividing IEP ΩΝΟΣ below, Φ lower right fi eld, another 
similar, (S.1223, SNG Cop.854, Favorito 86e-l).   Dark brown 
patina one with green highlights, good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr. Garth Drewry Collection, Triton XI January 9, 2008 (lot 1758 part) 
and previously from Ponterio & Associates, July 12, 1994, Sale 70 (lot 
272) with tickets.  

       

 5032* 
  Siculo-Punic,   "Camp of Melkart", (c.330-305 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.582 grams), obv. charioteer driving a 
quadriga of rearing horses to right, holding kentron in right 
hand, reins in left hand, Nike fl ying above and crowning 
charioteer, Punic legend 'RSMLQRT' in exergue, rev. 
wreathed head of Persephone to right wearing triple-pendant 
earring and necklace, four dolphins around, (S.  -, Jenkins, 
SNR 50, 52 [dies 018/R40], Boston 269 [same dies]). Full 
grey tone, nearly extremely fi ne, well centred, very attractive, 
and rare.   

 $1,800 

      

 5033* 
  Siculo-Punic,   "Camp of Melkart", (c.330-305 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.964 grams), obv. charioteer driving a 
quadriga of rearing horses to right, holding kentron in right 
hand, reins in left hand, Nike fl ying above and crowning 
charioteer, traces of Punic legend 'RSMLQRT' in exergue, 
rev. wreathed head of Persephone to right wearing triple-
pendant earring and necklace, four dolphins around, (S.-, 
Jenkins, SNR 50, 51 [dies 018/R39], SNG Lloyd 1603 
[same dies]).   Small tight fl an, grey tone, nearly extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $1,400 

     

 5034* 
  Siculo-Punic,   mint of the camp, (c.300-290 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.746 grams), obv. head of young Melqart 
or Heracles wearing lion skin to right, rev. horse's head to 
left, palm tree behind, trace of Punic legend below, border 
of dots. (S.6436, SNG Ash. 2163 [same reverse die], Jenkins 
SNR 57, [Series 5a] 301 [same dies, O96/R249).   Dark tone, 
dumpy fl an as usual with wear on forehead on obverse, 
otherwise very fi ne/good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $1,400 
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 5035* 
  Macedon,   Olynthos, (500-432 B.C.), Olynthos mint, an 
issue made prior to League that commenced in 432 B.C., 
silver tetrobol, 2.224 grams, obv. free horse with loose rein 
prancing to right, rev. eagle fl ying upwards, head head right, 
holding serpent in beak and talons, all in incuse square, 
around in corners traces of Ο Λ Υ Ν, the reverse with die fl aw 
on left, (S.1420 (£175), BMC 2, Weber 1902, SNG Cop. 234 
(Pl.6), SNG ANS 466 (Pl.17), Robinson-Clement Olynthus 
No.10 (p.296, Pl.XXXIV, 10, Obv. A.8, rev P.5 same dies).   
Fine/very fi ne, fl aw in reverse fi eld, otherwise very rare.   

 $150 

     

 5036* 
  Macedon,   Potidaia, (500-480 B.C.), silver tetrobol, (2.866 
grams), obv. Poseidon Hippios on horse standing right, 
holding trident and reins, ΠΟ below, rev. incuse square 
containing archaic head of Amazon to right, wearing pointed 
fox-skin cap. (S.1283 [£250], SNG Cop. 313-4 [Pl.8], BMC 
2 (p.100), SNG ANS 693-5 [Pl.26 same dies], Price 23 [p.41, 
Pl.V, 23], D.Alexander "Potidaea" (Robinson Studies) type 
1b, 2).   Nearly very fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 

     

 5037* 
  Macedon,   Scione (Skione), 480-450 B.C., Silver tetrobol, 
2.240 grams, obv. Male head to right, rev. human eye in 
incuse square, Σ K I O in corners, (S.-, SNG Ash. 2371 [Pl.
XLIV], cf.Boutin Pozzi Colln. 1528 [p.85 Pl.LXIV], SNG 
ANS 708-9 [Pl.  27]), Fine or better, very rare.   

 $150 

     

 5038* 
  Macedon,   Sermylia, (490-480 B.C.), silver tetrobol, (2.422 
grams), obv. naked horseman galloping to right, with spear, 
dotted border, rev. quadripartite incuse square, (cf.S.1287 
[tetradrachm], SNG ANS 725 [same dies] = Rhousopoulos 
Sale Hirsch 13, May 15 1905 [lot 1003], BMC 15 [p.138]).   
Very fi ne, and very rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3380). 

     

 5039* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of Philip II, (359-336 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (14.02 grams), Amphipolis III mint, issued 
c. 323/2-316/5 B.C., obv. head of Zeus laureate to right, 
dotted border, rev. naked youth or small man (Philip II), on 
horseback to right, aplustre below, and Π below right, above 
ΦΙΛΙΠ ΠΟΥ, (cf.S.6683, Le Rider Pl.46, 18, [Pl.46, p.124], 
SNG ANS 740 [similar dies], SNG Cop.559, M.155).   Lightly 
toned, unusual lapping markings on edge, otherwise nearly 
extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $1,500 

     

 5040* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Philip II, (359-336 B.C.), AE 17, 
uncertain Macedonian mint, (6.592 grams), probably life 
time issue c.345-336 B.C., obv. Apollo head to right with 
tainia, dotted border, rev. naked youth on horse, above 
ΦΙΛΟΠΠΟΥ, below horse club to right, (cf.S.6696, SNG 
ANS 868, SNG Greece II 351, Weber 2065).   Dark green 
patina, good very fi ne, well centred, scarce as such.   

 $80 

     

 5041* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.51 grams), Mesembria mint, issued c.175-
125 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin, 
rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ to right, [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to left, Corinthian 
helmet to right above ΔA in left fi eld, KO under throne, (cf.
S.6713, Price 1064, BMC -, M.-, Karayotov type 51).   Large 
fl an, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr. Barrie Towers Collection. 
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 5042* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.77 grams), Mytilene mint, issued c.188-170 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, MYΘ monogram to left above a chelys, 
I in exergue, to right ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔ[ΡΟΥ]. (cf.S.6730, Price 
1709, BMC 1709, M.-, SNG Cop.-).   Very broad fl an, nice 
style, extremely fi ne, very rare.   

 $800 

 Ex The New York Sale, Auction XVII, January 9, 2008 (lot 41). 

     

 5043* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.050 grams), Ake mint, issued 323-2 B.C., 
obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with dotted 
border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched 
hand, date to left = year 24, to right ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ], (cf.
S.6713, Price 3260, BMC 3260a [same dies], cf.M.1453, 
Demanhur 3954-3960).   Off centred on the obverse, toned 
very fi ne or better, with a sharp date, scarce.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr. Colin Burnside Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 62 (lot 1873). 

     

 5044* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (4.180 grams), Lampsacus mint, issued c.310-301 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, KI to left, ME monogram below throne, 
to right ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ]. (cf.S.6730, Price 1406, BMC 
1406a-h, M.821, SNG Cop.988).   Nearly extremely fi ne, 
scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr. Barrie Towers Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 
3132). 

     

part

 5045* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), AE 
18 (7.06 grams), Uncertain Macedonian mint, issued 336-
323 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin 
with dotted border, rev. above Δ, a club and monogram AN 
below, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ between, bow and bowcase above, 
(cf.S.6739, Price 292, BMC 292) (illustrated); another AE 
16, (5.05 grams), Amphipolis mint, issued c.325-310 B..C., 
obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with dotted 
border, rev. above quiver and bow, B A between, club and 
star below, (cf.S.6742, Price 378, BMC 378a-c, SNG Cop. 
1026).   Very fi ne; very fi ne/fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 5046* 
  Paeonia,   Kingdom of, Patraos, (c.340-315 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (12.03 grams), obv. head of Apollo to r., with 
laureate, rev. horseman spearing fallen enemy, who holds 
spear and shield, around [Π Ο ΑΡΤ]Α[Υ], (S.1520, Paeonian 
Hoard 461 [same dies], SNG ANS 1040 [same obverse die]).   
Flan fl aw on edge, obverse off centred, otherwise extremely 
fi ne and a scarce type.   

 $500 

 Ex Paeonian Hoard. The Sotheby Sale of the Paeonian Hoard (London, 16th 
April, 1969, lot 461 [obv. lot 448, rev. lot 386 same dies]).  

    

 

 

  5047* 
  Thrace,   Tauric Cherronesos, Panticapaeum, (3rd century 
B.C.), AE 20, (5.040 grams), obv. beardless Pan head to 
left, wearing ivy leaf, countermarked by twelve-rayed star, 
rev. lion head to left, sturgeon below, around ΠΑN, traces 
of countermark of bowcase, (S.1701, SNG Stancomb 554, 
SNG BM 886-889, BMC 23); others similar (6.734 grams 
and 6.398 grams).   Dark green patina, fi ne - good very fi ne 
and scarce.  (3)  

 $150 
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 5048* 
  Thrace,   Byzantion, silver siglos or drachm (Persian standard), 
(416-357 B.C.), (5.29 grams), obv. cow standing to left 
on dolphin, ΠΥ, above, foreleg raised, rev. quadripartite 
incuse square of "mill-sail" pattern, the surfaces granulated, 
(S.1579, BMC 1-8, SNG Cop. 476, SNG BMC Black Sea 
21ff.).   Granular porous surface, but attractive, good very 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 3482) and Sale 79 (lot 3402). 

A similar example in our Sale 72 realised $850. The scarce drachms of this 
weight were issued at a weight standard to coincide with that of the Persian 
siglos. This is in contrast to the next issue of drachms, where a large weight 
reduction took place to correspond to the Philip II standard of 15.3 grams 
for a tetradrachm, (Philip besieged the city in 340-339 B.C). Other authors 
believe the issue was later and not contemporary with the control by Philip 
II of Macedon. 

     

 5049* 
  Thrace,   Byzantion, silver siglos or drachm (Persian standard), 
(416-357 B.C.), (5.346 grams), obv. cow standing to left 
on dolphin, ΠΥ, above, foreleg raised, rev. quadripartite 
incuse square of "mill-sail" pattern, the surfaces granulated, 
(S.1579, BMC 1-8, SNG Cop. 476, SNG BMC Black Sea 
21ff.).   Slightly off centre on obverse, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

 A similar piece for the twin city (Kalchedon) on the other side of the 
Bosphorus. See note above. 

     

 5050* 
  Thrace,   Maroneia, (c.500 B.C.), silver tetrobol, (2.17 grams), 
obv. forepart of horse to left, with a crude stylized mane, rev. 
quadripartite incuse square, the surfaces of the quarterings 
irregular and sunk, (cf.S.1343, May 4 [Num. Chron 1965, 
p.37, Pl.III,4], Schonert-Geiss 5 [p.119]).   Nearly very fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $100 

   5051 
  Thrace,   Odessus, AE 20, (c.200 B.C.), (7.67 grams), obv. 
laureate head right of the great god, rev. rider on pacing horse 
to right, monogram below, in exergue [O]ΔΗΣΙΤΩΝ, (S.1679, 
McClean 4416, SNG Cop.670 var.); Thrace, Mesembria, 
(2nd century B.C.), AE 19, (6.12 grams), obv. diademed 
female head to right, plain border, rev. Athena Alkidemos 
advancing left, brandishing a spear and holding a shield, 
helmet to left, MEΣAM BPIANΩN either side, (S.1677; 
SNG BMC 284-287, BMC 11-12, SNG Cop.661); Thessaly, 
Thessalian League, (196-146 B.C.), AE 20, (6.31 grams), 
obv. Apollo head laureate to right, rev. Thessalian Itonia 
fi ghting to right, with ΘΕΣΣΑ/ ΑΩN either side above ΑΠΠ 
ΟΛΟΧΟΥ across, (cf.S.2237, Rogers 21, SNG Cop.315).   
About fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $100 

   5052 
  Thrace,   Olbia, (5th century B.C.), AE dolphin 20-27mm x 
5-8mm, obv. dolphin, rev. dolphin, (S.1684 [£200], SNG BM 
368, BMC 19).   Dark green patina, generally crude, nearly 
fi ne - very fi ne and scarce.  (6)  

 $150 

   5053 
  Thrace,   Olbia, AE 23, 330-250 B.C., Group II, (10.35 grams), 
obv. bearded river god Borysthenes to left, rev. axe-sceptre 
and bow in case, traces of ΟΛΒΙΑ, (S.1685, SNG Stancomb 
370ff); Boiotia, Boiotian League, Federal Coinage, probably 
struck at Thebes, (395-340 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.39 
grams), obv. Boeotian shield, rev. amphora with letter BO I 
crescent to right, above a club, (cf.S.2396, BCD Triton IX, 
40, SNG Fitz. 2966); Corinthia, Corinth, (300-243 B.C.), 
silver drachm, (2.30 grams), obv. Pegasos fl ying to left, Q 
below, rev. head of Persephone wearing ear-ring to left, with 
hair in sakkos, Σ to left, I to right, (S.2643, SNG Cop. 141); 
Sikyonia, Sikyon, (330/320 - 280 B.C.), (2.59 grams), silver 
hemidrachm, obv. chimaera standing left, ΣΙ below, rev. dove 
fl ying to left, one dot above tail, (cf.S.2774, BCD 292, BMC 
124); Attica, Aegina, modern copy of silver triobol? (2.20 
grams), obv. land tortoise with large square segmented shell, 
rev. incuse square of large "skew" design, (cf.S.2607).   All 
fi ne, last bright.  (5)  

 $160 

     

 5054* 
  Thrace,   Philippopolis, Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), AE 
17, (2.870 grams), obv. Elagabalus laureate head to right, 
around legend AV K M A[VP ANTO]NEINOC, rev. tripod 
with snake around one leg, around ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΠΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ 
ΝΕΩ[ΚΟΠΩΝ]. (S.-, BMC 51).   Dark brown patina, very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

     

 5055* 
  Thrace-Macedonia,   Uncertain but probably Maroneia, 
(c.500 B.C.), silver tetrobol, (2.07 grams), obv. forepart of 
horse to right, with a crude stylized mane and clear legs, rev. 
quadripartite incuse square, the surfaces of the quarterings 
irregular and sunk, (cf.S.1343, cf.AMNG III, 2, p.136, 
Pl.XXVII,34], cf.Schonert-Geiss 3 [p.119], cf.Kraay 543 
[p.154, Pl.56]).   Some porosity and corrosion, otherwise 
good fi ne and very rare.   

 $100 

 The issue is very close to the issue of similar weight and style of Maroneia. 
A forepart of a horse with similar quadripartite incuse square on the reverse 
is known for that city in a stater (Babelon I, Pl.LVII, 3, Schonert-Geiss 
3 [p.119]). The issue could also fi t into the issues prior to Macedonian 
kings. 
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 5056* 
  Thrace-Macedon under Mithradates VI of Pontus,   in name 
of Alexander III, (125-65 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.28 
grams), Odessus mint, posthumous issue struck 100-72 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle 
in outstretched hand, ΞE in left fi eld, under throne HΔO 
monogram, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, 
(cf.S.6713, Price 1200, BMC 1200a-b, M.422).   Good very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 1755). 

One of the last posthumous coin types issued with the name of Alexander 
as king. This issue appeared about 250 years after the death of Alexander 
the Great. 

     

 5057* 
  Thrace,   Island off Thrace, Thasos, (c.510-490 B.C.), silver 
stater, (7.878 grams), obv. naked ithyphallic Satyr (archaic 
style) in kneeling running attitude carrying off nymph 
raising hand in protest, showing thumb and one fi nger, rev. 
quadripartite incuse square, (S.1357 [£400], Asyut Hoard 
102-108, Kraay 519, SNG Cop. 1008).   Holed, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $150 

     

 5058* 
  Thrace,   Island of, Thasos, (after 148 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 
(15.884 grams), obv. head of young Dionysos to right, 
wreathed with ivy and band across forehead, rev. Herakles 
naked standing to left, holding club, lion skin over left arm, 
to right ΗΡΑΚΛΕΟΥΣ to left ΣΟΘΡΟΣ, below ΘΑΣΙΟΝ, M 
to left, (cf.S.1759, SNG Cop. 1039).   Weak in places on the 
portrait, otherwise good very fi ne/extremely fi ne.   

 $550 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 2599). 

     

 5059* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Seuthes III as king of the Odrysai, 
(c.324 B.C.), AE 20, (7.42 grams), uncertain mint, issued 
c.324 B.C., obv. laureate head of Zeus to right, rev. 
horseman cantering right, below a trace of a symbol, above 
[Σ]ΕΥΘΟΥ between, (S.1725, SNG BMC 317-9, BMC 1-2 
[P.1]).   Attractive black patination, minor surface deposits, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

     

 5060* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.586 grams), Lampsacus mint, issued 
before 282/1 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with 
diadem and horn of Ammon, within dotted border, rev. 
Athena enthroned to left, supporting Nike, shield at side 
with Medusa head in centre, HP monogram in left fi eld, to 
right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ to left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (cf.S.6814, M.401, 
Thompson 47).   Bright, slightly porous surface, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Recent "Seleucid Hoard" and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 
3413). 

     

 5061* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.96 grams), Lampsacus mint, issued 297-
281 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and 
horn of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. Athena enthroned 
to left, supporting Nike, spear behind, to far left a herm, 
inner left fi eld monogram of ΔΞ, to left ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ to right 
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (cf.S.6814, Thompson 50, M.91).   Very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $800 
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 5062* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.71 grams), Magnesia mint, issued 297-281 
B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and horn 
of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. Athena enthroned to 
left, supporting Nike, spear behind, to far left a monogram 
in a wreath, Σ in inner left fi eld, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ to right to right 
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ to left, (cf.S.6814, Thompson 102, M.302).   
Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 

     

 5063* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.972 grams), Amphipolis mint, issued 288/7-
282/1 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and 
horn of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. Athena enthroned 
to left, supporting Nike, spear behind, caduceus with handle 
to left AI monogram outer right, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ to left 
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (cf.S.6814, Thompson 198, Armenak 914 
[ANS MN 31 [p.86, Plate 24], M.107).   Well centred very 
fi ne or better and scarce.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3412). 

   5064 
  Kings of Bosporus,   various issues of Mithradates III (c.A.D. 
39-44), AE 20, (5.47 grams), obv. Mithradates head to right, 
rev. bow in case lion skin over club IB below; Sauromates I 
(A.D. 93-123), AE 24, (8.19 grams), obv. curule chair, shield 
etc, rev. MH in wreath; Rhoemetalces (A.D. 131-153), AE 
24, (14.68 grams), obv. diademed bust to right, rev. MH in 
wreath, (S.5432, 5457, 5469, RPC 1910, SNG Stancomb 
969, 981, 990). Fair - fi ne all scarce.   (3).   

 $80 

     

 5065* 
  Kings of Bosporus,   Rhoemetalces, AE Sestertius, AE 24, 
131/2-153/4 A.D., (9.53 grams), obv. Bust of Rhoemetalces, 
diademed and draped to r.,  around BACIΛΕWC 
POIMHTAΛKOY, Rev. M H within wreath, wthin dotted 
border, (S.5469, BMC 9 [p.64], MacDonald 454/1, Anokhin 
519).   Good very fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

     

 5066* 
  Thessaly,   Larissa, (460-400 B.C.), silver obol, (0.818 
grams), obv. horse pacing to right, lion's head above to 
right, within dotted border, rev. nymph Larissa standing to 
right, supporting on her left knee a hydria, which she has 
fi lled from a lion-headed fountain behind her, before traces 
of ΛARI, within incuse square, (S.2110, Weber 2832, SNG 
Cop.92, Herrmann Pl.I, 15).   Off centred obverse, good very 
fi ne/very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

     

 5067* 
  Thessaly,   Thessalian League, (196-146 B.C.), silver stater 
or double victoriatus, (5.73 grams), Larissa mint, obv. head 
of Zeus to right, crowned with oak leaves, behind traces 
of ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, rev. Athena Itonia advancing to right, 
brandishing spear and holding shield, on sides ΘΕΣΣΑ 
ΛΩΝ, above across Α ΡΙΣ, either side of fi gure Τ Ο/ΚΛ Η/Σ, 
(cf.S.2232, BMC -, McClean 4831, cf.SNG Cop. 292).   
Bright from cleaning, nearly extremely fi ne, well centred, 
and rare.   

 $250 

     

 5068* 
  Thessaly,   Thessalian League, (c.196-mid 1st century B.C.), 
silver double victoriatus, (6.06 grams), Larissa mint, obv. 
head of Zeus to right, crowned with oak leaves, rev. Athena 
Itonia advancing to right, brandishing spear and holding 
shield, on sides ΘΕΣΣΑ ΛΩΝ, above across ΙΠΠΟΛ ΟΧΟ[Σ] 
and in exergue ΑΤΡΕΣΤΙΔΗ, (cf.S.2232, McClean 4927 
[p.239, Pl.179,7]).   Bright, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

   5069 
  Illyria,   Epidamnos-Dyrrhachium, (3rd-3nd century B.C.), 
silver drachm, (3.20 grams), obv. cow standing right looking 
back at calf, above ΞΕΝΩΝ, eagle to right above, rev. double 
fl oral pattern within square, around club to left, ΔΥΡ ΑΧΑ ΦΙ 
[ΝΟΣ], (cf.S.1899, BMC 112-3, Maier 92, cf.SNG Tubingen 
1480); Euboia, Histiaia, (mid 4th century B.C.), silver 
tetrobol, (1.97 grams), obv. nymph Histiaia head to right 
wreathed with vine leaves, hair rolled, rev. nymph Histiaia 
seated to right on galley with stylis, legend ΙΣΤI to left, to 
lower right, AIEΩN, below ..P.. grapes, aplustre on galley, 
(S.2495, cf,SNG Cop.517ff).   First off centred, otherwise 
fi ne, second very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 
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 5070* 
  Boiotia,   Thebes, (390-382 B.C.), silver stater, Andr.. 
(Androkleidas) Magistrate, (11.41 grams), issued 379-368 
B.C., obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora, in concave fi eld, 
wreath above, across letters AN ΔP either side, wreath above, 
(cf.S.2398, Hepworth Series A3, No.3 [same reverse die], 
BCD 500 [p.95], Myron hoard Pl.Γ 31-32, cf.BMC 112 
[p.80, Pl.XV, 1]), Mionnet II 16 [p.100], SNG Cop. 315).   
Large fl an, very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $600 

 Ex Classical Numismatic Group Electronic Auction Sale 148 (lot 72) and 
BCD Collection who obtained it from the Pegasi Coins, (Ann Arbor, Ml) 
from their Mail Bid Sale 82 (lot 47) October 11, 1993 (lot 47). 

Robert Hepworth "The 4th Century B.C. Magistrate Coinage of the Boiotian 
Confederacy pp.61-89 (Nom Khron). Hellenic Numismatic Society, 1998) 
describes the series as having 97 different reverse varieties noted from 1700 
examples recorded from all the sources. The series is divided into four major 
groups with sub-division within. It is established by die-links and hoard 
evidence of the approximate order of issue. The series appears to have an 
annual change of magistrates. This variety is noted by Hepworth as part of 
Group A3, No.3 in table with a rarity of 21-50 known examples. BCD notes 
that the role of Androkleidas as one of the insurrection in leading Theban 
nationalists and his eventual exile and assasination in Athens. (see Hepworth 
Epaminondas pp.38-39 in Proceedings of the 10th International Congress 
London, 1986). BCD further speculates on the large fl an of this coinage issue 
as having a special signifi cance which relates to the closing stages of the power 
struggle that was taking place in Thebes before 382 B.C. It culminated in the 
Spartan intervention and seizure of Kadmeia in that year. 

     

 5071* 
  Boiotia,   Federal Coinage, Uncertain Mint (Thebes?), Silver 
drachm, 304-294 B.C., (5.47 grams), obv. Boiotian shield, 
rev. amphora within incuse square, without pellets or letters, 
(S.-, BCD 62 [p.22, Triton IX, similar dies), Head, Head 
"Boeotia" p.57 [Pl.IV, 22], cf.BMC 17 [p.34, Pl.V, 8], cf.SNG 
Cop. 262).   Good very fi ne with minor die cracks as usual 
for this type, very rare.   

 $400 

 Ex BCD Collection. Another BCD Collection example sold in Triton IX, 
Classical Numismatic Group Auction, New York, January 10, 2006 (lot 62) 
realised $1200 + 15%US. 

This enigmatic series of coins which were dated far too early by Head (who 
had no hoard information) were probably struck when Demetrius Poliorcetes 
"liberated" Thebes, or during the decade that followed. The Talanta (1948) 
hoard (CH III, 31), with a burial date of c. 280 B.C, would point to a minting 
date for these coins of circa 300 B.C. They are almost never encountered 
well centered on both sides and sharply struck at the same time, which also 
speaks for their late date. Head dated them to 387-374 B.C. For Head's 
listing of these coins see Head, Boeotia, pp. 57-60. 

   5072 
  Euboia,   Histaia, (3rd century B.C.), silver tetrobols, (1.636, 
1.794 grams), obv. nymph Histaia head to right wreathed 
with vine, hair rolled, rev. nymph Histaia seated to right on 
galley, below, full and partial legend ΙΣΤΙ ΑΕΩΝ around, 
(cf.S.2497, cf.SNG Cop. 531 and SNG Lockett 1799).   Poor 
- very fi ne.  (3)  

 $60 

     

 5073* 
  Attica,   Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.20 
grams), issue c. 430 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right 
wearing ivy crested helmet, eye in profi le, rev. owl standing 
to right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent 
behind, to right, ΑΘΕ, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 
62, cf.Starr Pl.XXII, SNG Cop.33-40).   Lightly toned, tight 
fl an, extremely fi ne.   

 $1,200 

     

 5074* 
  Attica,   Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.14 
grams), issue c.420 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right 
wearing ivy crested helmet, eye in profi le, rev. owl standing 
to right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent 
behind, to right, ΑΘΕ, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 
62, cf.Starr Pl.XXII, cf.Svoronos Pl.16, 22, SNG Cop.33-
40).   Short of fl an for obverse, reverse test cut across owl, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 5075* 
  Attica,   Athens, (300-262 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.17 
grams), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested 
helmet, eye in profi le, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, 
in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to right, 
ΑΘΕ, all in part of an incuse square, (S.2547, Kraay (Coins 
of Ancient Athens) Pl. IV, 6, SNG Cop. 65).   Clear symbol 
on helmet, odd shape, good very fi ne.   

 $450 

     

 5076* 
  Attica,   Athens, (300-262 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.180 
grams), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested 
helmet, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, olive twig 
and crescent behind, to right ΑΘΕ, (S.2547, BMC 138, 
SNG Cop.63-65).   Dumpy fl an as usual for this issue, very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $300 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3435). 
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 5077* 
  Attica,   Athens, (300-262 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.50 
grams), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested 
helmet, eye in profi le, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, 
in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to right, 
ΑΘΕ, all in part of an incuse square, (S.2547, Kraay (Coins of 
Ancient Athens) Pl. IV, 6, SNG Cop. 65).   Tight well centred 
fl an, banker's mark on cheek, some dirt adhesion, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $300 

   5078 
  Attica,   Athens, (300-262 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.34 
grams), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested 
helmet, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, olive twig 
and crescent behind, to right ΑΘΕ, (S.2547, BMC 138, SNG 
Cop.63-65).   Dumpy fl an as usual for this issue, fair/good 
very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 5079* 
  Attica,   Athens, (166-57 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.806 
grams), issued 150-149 B.C., (Thompson date) but probably 
118-7 B.C. (revised chronology), obv. head of Athena 
Parthenos to right wearing triple-crested Athenian helmet, 
ornamented with Pegasus, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing, in erect posture, on prostrate amphora, two torches 
to right, Z on amphora, legend across Α ΘΕ, to left ΑΜΝ 
ΩΝΙ ΟΣ, ΚΑΛ ΛΙΑΣ ΘΕΜ ΙΣΤΟ, ΣΦ below, all within wreath, 
(cf.S.2555, Thompson 586e [same dies], Sv.57, 12, obverse 
die).   Slightly off centred obverse, otherwise good very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3437). 

     

lot 5080

 5080* 
  Attica,   Athens, (166-57 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.75 
grams), issued 147-146 B.C., (Thompson date) but probably 
115-4 B.C. (revised chronology), obv. head of Athena 
Parthenos to right wearing triple-crested Athenian helmet, 
ornamented with Pegasus, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing, in erect posture, on prostrate amphora, club, grapes 
bunch to right, H on amphora, legend across Α ΘΕ, across 
on left ΜΗΤ ΠΟΔ ΩΡΟΣ ΕΥΚ ΛΗΣ on right ΔΗ ΜΟΣ ΘΕ, 
ME below, all within wreath, (cf.S.2555, cf.Thompson 640b, 
cf.Sv.55, 8).   Slightly off centred obverse, otherwise good 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $600 

     

 5081* 
  Attica,   Athens, (363-359 B.C.), AE 10, (1.22 grams), issue 
during the siege of Olynthos, obv. head of Athena to left 
wearing ivy crested helmet, rev. owl standing facing on a 
kernel of wheat, olive branch and pellet on either side, A 
left above, Θ to left and H to right of owl's feet, (S.-, Kroll 
[The Athenian Agora - The Greek Coins], type 35 [p.25-
6 and p.39], Sv. Pl.22, 93-96).   Fine/very fi ne dark brown 
patina, very rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr. Garth Drewry Collection, Triton XI January 9, 2008 (lot 1758 part) 
and previously from BCD Collection (acquired in March 1987) where it was 
sold in the CNG Mail Bid Sale 51, September 15, 1999 (lot 307, illustrated). 
with tickets etc. 

Robinson and Price in an article in the Num. Chron. 1967 (p.1-6) "The 
Emergency Coinage of Timotheus", described these coins as the issue 
minted by the Athenian commander Timotheos during his siege of Olynthos 
(emergency grain money in reference to the kernel of wheat) in the late 360's 
B.C. According to the pseudo-Aristotelian (Oikonomika 2,23.1), Timotheos 
ran out of money and issued bronze coins (probably tariffed at three obols), 
which he promised to redeem later in silver in order to provide his troops 
with ration money. The irregular nature of his coinage and the fact that it 
was struck far from Athens account for anomalies in the series. Six of the 
seven coins found at the Olynthos excavations belong to this variety. However 
Kroll notes that in the Athens Agora excavations nine more examples were 
found and a further three others acquired at Thebes and Macedon. Kroll 
believes that they are the remnants of the North Aegean coinage that was 
never redeemed in full and travelled home with the troops and rowers. 
Probably less than thirty examples survive of this a most interesting short 
term expediency coinage struck in a time of a fi nancial crisis. This important 
small coinage is possibly the fi rst siege coins struck. They are also the fi rst 
bronze coinage of Athens that were apparently issued so far from Athens, 
near Olynthus. 

     

 5082* 
  Attica,   Athens, (42/1-39 B.C.), AE 18, (6.908 grams), 
obv. head of Athena Parthenos to right, wearing crested 
helmet, rev. tripod A ΘE  across, to left a poppy, to right a 
thunderbolt, (S.2568, BMC 566-567, SNG Cop. 300, Kroll, 
Athenian Agora type 138).   Attractive patination, very fi ne 
and a rare type.   

 $120 

 Ex William B. Porter Collection with his ticket. 



502

     

 5083* 
  Attica,   Aegina, (510-500 B.C.), silver stater, (11.414 grams), 
obv. smoothed shell sea turtle without row of dots down 
dorsal spine, rev. "Union Jack pattern", (S.1849 [£350], 
Asyut Group IIb "probably a thick collar type", cf.432-437, 
SNG Delepierre 1559).   Fine - very fi ne, worn obverse die.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 61 (lot 2622) and Sale 79 (lot 3438). 
The Asyut hoard suggests the chronology to be 510-485 B.C. Much has been 
written on this early coinage since Samuel Millbank "The Coinage of Aegina" 
1924. Since then important publications have attempted to establish the order 
of issue and the chronology of the series, (generally around the description 
of a relevant hoard). They include W.L. Brown "Pheidons Alleged Aeginetan 
Coinage" (NC 1950, pp.177-204); R. Ross Holloway, "An Archaic Hoard 
From Crete and the Early Aeginetan Coinage" in ANS Museum Notes 17 
(1971, pp.1-21, as based on his doctoral dissertation [The Elder Turtles of 
Aegina, 1960, Princeton University]); Price and Waggoner, "Archaic Greek 
Silver Coinage, The 'Asyut' Hoard", pp.69-76; Carmen Arnold-Biucchi 
et al., "A Greek Archaic Silver Hoard from Selinus" ANS Museum Notes 
31; pp.14-22. The chronology is still under review and new hoards, when 
published, bring us closer to the truth. eg. Colin Kraay in ACGC (p.43-4) 
places the small skew reverse coinage (Asyut Group VII) to around 500 B.C. 
in contrast to our dating of 490-475 B.C. The reference to SNG Delepierre 
is relevant as that publication illustrates 298 staters from Aegina, known 
as the Megalopolis Hoard 1966 and now in the Paris cabinet. It was buried 
about 431 B.C. 

     

 5084* 
  Attica,   Aegina, (490-480 B.C.), silver stater, (11.72 grams), 
obv. smoothed shell sea turtle without row of dots down 
dorsal spine, rev. "proto-skew", [one or more lines wedge 
shaped], (S.1857 [£325], Asyut Group VIc "late thin collar", 
cf.533-540, SNG Delepierre 1681).   Very good - fi ne, worn 
obverse die.   

 $150 

 Asyut hoard suggests the chronology to be 500/490-480 B.C. 

     

 5085* 
  Attica,   Aegina, (c.445-431 B.C.), silver stater, (12.348 
grams), obv. land tortoise with large square segmented shell, 
rev. incuse square of large "skew" design, (S.2600, BMC 
149, SNG Delepierre 1781ff.).   Toned, well centred with 
countermark on back, nearly extremely fi ne, sharp head and 
fl ippers, very rare.   

 $1,800 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 73 (lot 3288). 

     

 5086* 
  Peloponnesos,   Corinthia, Corinth, (350-306 B.C.), silver 
stater, (8.54 grams), obv. Pegasos fl ying to left, Q below, rev. 
head of Athena to left, wearing laureate Corinthian helmet, 
plough to left behind, below to left A and right P, (cf.S.2626, 
Ravel 1022, BMC 250-2, SNG Cop. 69-70, Calciati 441).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 5087* 
  Peloponnesos,   Corinthia, Corinth, (350-300 B.C.), silver 
stater, (8.25 grams), obv. Pegasos fl ying to left, Q below, 
with pointed wing, rev. head of Athena to left, wearing 
Corinthian helmet, Artemis to right behind, Δ to left, I to 
right, (cf.S.2629, Calciati 455, Ravel 1079, SNG Fitz.3396).   
Obverse and reverse scratches, fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5088* 
  Corinthia,   Corinth, (345-307 B.C.), silver stater, (8.30 
grams), obv. Pegasos fl ying to left, Q below, rev. head of 
Athena to left, wearing Corinthian helmet, below Δ to left, 
I to right, behind Athena holding Nike to left, (cf.S.2631, 
Calciati 458, Ravel 1082, SNG Fitz 3398, SNG Cop. 96, 
BMC 309-310).   Slightly off centred on the obverse,light 
porosity, otherwise very fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne and scarce 
in this condition.   

 $400 

     

 5089* 
  Peloponnesos,   Elis, Olympia, (c.460's-450's B.C.), silver 
stater, (11.50 grams), obv. eagle to left, horizontally, wings 
folded down, tail bent down claws grasping a hare to left, 
rev, thunderbolt with wings curled outwards, with wavy 
lines below, F A across, (cf.S.2859 [£1250], cf.Seltman 104 
[p.27, Plate III, similar dies, obv.BB [similar dies], rev.βϖ], 
BCD 327.4 [Leu Numismatik 90, This Coin]).   Toned, fi ne 
and very rare, unpublished die combination.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Fred Shore with his ticket [$1800 US]. 
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 5090* 
  Crete,   Latos, (2nd-1st century B.C.), AE 12, (2.654 grams), 
obv. female head (Artemis) to left, rev. Hermes advancing to 
right, holding a caduceus, legend to left [Λ]ΑΤΙΩΝ, (S.3332, 
Sv.1 [p.219, Pl.XX, 20], BMC 1, SNG Cop. 484, Mion. Supp.
IV, 286; 201).   Nearly very fi ne and very rare.   

 $100 

     

 5091* 
  Mysia,   Cyzikos, (c.550-480 B.C.), silver hemiobol, (0.326 
grams), obv. tunny fi sh to right, rev. traces of incuse square, 
(S.-, ACNAC Rosen 521 [This Coin], von Fritze var.5, 
[p.34]).   Good very fi ne, very rare.   

 $100 

 Ex William B. Porter Collection with his ticket and Jonathan P. Rosen 
Collection. The coin illustrated with enlargement in ACNAC No.5. 
(Pl.20). 

   5092 
  Mysia,   Pergamon, (c.150-140 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.35 grams), obv. cista mystica containing 
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two 
coiled serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, to right serpent 
cornucopiae, (cf.S.3948, Kleiner and Noe Series 22, SNG 
Cop. 404-5, Pinder 80); Ionia, Ephesus, (c.120-119 B.C.), 
silver cistophoric tetradrachm, (12.27 grams), year IE = 
15 = 120-119 B.C., obv. cista mystica containing serpent, 
all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two coiled 
serpents, to left IE over monogram EΦE, to right upright 
torch, small torch between serpents, (cf.S.4394, cf.Kleiner 21 
[ANS MN 18], McClean 8088).   Fine, both very scarce.  (2)  

 $150 

     

part

 5093* 
  Mysia,   Pergamon, (128-123 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.65 grams), obv. cista mystica containing 
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between 
two coiled serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, above AHK 
monogram above to right fi eld a winged caduceus, (cf.
S.3948, Kleiner and Noe 116, Series 37b, example in ANS, 
Pinder -) (illustrated); Ionia, Ephesus, (c.131-130 B.C.), 
silver cistophoric tetradrachm, (12.32 grams), year Δ = 4 = 
131-130 B.C., obv. Cista mystica with half opened lid, from 
which a serpent issues left, the whole in wreath of ivy. rev. 
two coiled serpents with erect heads between them a bow 
case with a strap ornamented with an aplustre and strung 
bow at left long upright torch to right, Δ between serpents 
to left E Φ E, (cf.S.4394, Kleiner ANS Museum Notes 18, 
No. 6, (p.24), Pinder 28, SNG Von Aulock 7847).   Very fi ne 
and fi ne, both rare.  (2)  

 $220 

     

 5094* 
  Mysia,   Pergamon, (c.123-104 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.62 grams), obv. cista mystica containing 
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two 
coiled serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, above monogram 
of ΠΑ, to right serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Kleiner 
[ANSMN 23], Type 7, example in St.Petersburg, Pinder 101).   
Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $220 

     

part

 5095* 
  Mysia,   Pergamon, (c.123-104 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.54 grams), obv. cista mystica containing 
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two 
coiled serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, above monogram 
of ΠAO, to right serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, 
Kleiner [ANSMN 23], Type 8, example in ANS, Pinder 
-) (illustrated); Ionia, Ephesus, (c.108-107 B.C.), silver 
cistophoric tetradrachm, (12.38 grams), year ZK = 27 = 108-
7 B.C., obv. cista mystica containing serpent, all within ivy 
wreath, rev. bow in case between two coiled serpents, to left 
ZK over monogram ΕΦE, to right torch, dioscuri cap with 
star above, (cf.S.4394, cf.Kleiner 31 [ANS MN 18, Series 10, 
[cf.p.25], [date not reported], SNG Von Post 186).   Nearly 
very fi ne; fi ne, both rare.  (2)  

 $220 

     

 5096* 
  Mysia,   Pergamon, (c.104-98 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.63 grams), obv. cista mystica containing 
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two 
coiled serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, above EY, to right 
serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Kleiner [ANSMN 23], 
13, Pinder -).   Very fi ne/good very fi ne, minor staining on 
reverse, very rare.   

 $160 
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 5097* 
  Mysia,   Pergamon, (c.104-98 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.65 grams), obv. cista mystica containing 
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two 
coiled serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, above KA, to right 
serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Kleiner [ANSMN 23], 
Type 15, example in ANS, Pinder 96).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

     

 5098* 
  Mysia,   Pergamon, (c.123-104 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.37 grams), obv. cista mystica containing 
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two 
coiled serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, above ME, to right 
serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Kleiner [ANSMN 23], 
19, Pinder -).   Well centred, very fi ne and rare.   

 $160 

     

 5099* 
  Mysia,   Pergamon, (c.104-98 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.54 grams), obv. cista mystica containing 
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two 
coiled serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, above MH, to 
right serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Kleiner [ANSMN 
23], Type 21, example in ANS Collection, Pinder -, SNG von 
Aulock -).   Off centred on obverse, otherwise very fi ne/good 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $180 

     

 5100* 
  Aeolis,   Aegae, (2nd-1st century B.C.), AE 17, (4.526 grams), 
obv. helmeted head right of Athena, rev. Zeus, nude and 
radiate standing facing, holding eagle and leaning on sceptre, 
to right ΑΙΓΑΕΩ[Ν] to left three monograms ARK, ATP and 
ΠOA, (S.  4167, BMC 12-13, SNG von Aulock 1597, SNG 
Finland II, 187-188), Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 
 Ex William B. Porter Collection, with his ticket. 

   5101 
  Aeolis,   Aegae, (2nd-1st century B.C.), AE 18, (6.04 grams), 
obv. helmeted head right of Athena, rev. Zeus naked standing 
left, with eagle and sceptre, (S.4167, BMC 12, SNG von 
Aulock 1597); another late 4th - early 3rd century B.C., 
AE 9, (0.87 grams), obv. Apollo head to right, rev. goat's 
head to right, ΑΙΓΑ behind, (S.-, SNG Cop.3); Macedon, 
Kingdom of, Philip II, (359-336 B.C.), AE 18, (6.666 grams), 
Macedonian mint, issued c.323/2-315 B.C., obv. head of 
Apollo, hair in tainia to right, dotted border, rev. naked youth 
or small man (Philip II), on horseback to right, thunderbolt 
below, above ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, (cf.S.6696-8, SNG ANS 882, 
SNG Greece II 347-8); Pontos, Amisos, (c.85-65 B.C.), AE 
21, (7.01 grams), obv. Aegis with Gorgon's head in centre, 
rev. Nike advancing right carrying palm branch, ΑΜΙ Σ[ΟΥ] 
across, with monograms, (S.3642, Malloy 45a, SNG Von 
Aulock 6727).   Fine - very fi ne, all scarce.  (4)  

 $120 

 The fi rst coin from the Hollscheck Collection of Vienna (d.1941), sold by 
Schulten, Germany, March 27, 1990 (lot 220).  

     

 5102* 
  Aeolis,   Myrina, (after 165 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.99 
grams), Sacks tightly braided issue, obv. laureate head of 
Apollo of Grynion to right, rev. Apollo of Grynion standing 
to right, holding phiale and laurel branch, omphalos and 
amphora at feet, ΤΦΚΓΑΝ a complex monogram behind, 
all within laurel wreath, behind ΜΥΡΙΝΑΙΩΝ, (cf.S.4216, 
ANSMN 30, cf.Sacks 3 and 5).   Monogram type unpublished, 
good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $900 

     

 5103* 
  Ionia,   Ephesus, (c.108-107 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.57 grams), year Λ = 30 = 105-4 B.C., obv. 
cista mystica containing serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. 
bow in case between two coiled serpents, to left Λ over ΕΦΕ, 
to right upright torch, bunch of grapes between serpents, (cf.
S.4394, Kleiner 34 [ANS MN 18, McClean 8094, Pinder -).   
Off centred obverse, otherwise nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $120 
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 5104* 
  Ionia,   Ephesus, (c. 90-89 B.C.), silver cistophoric tetradrachm, 
(12.65 grams), year 45 = 90-89 B.C., obv. cista mystica 
containing serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case 
between two coiled serpents, to left ME over monogram 
ΕΦΕ, to right torch, serpent staff above, (cf.S.4745, Kleiner 
46 [ANS MN 18, Series 10, [p.26], Pinder 36, SNG Cop. 
326, SNG von Aulock -).   Extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr. Barrie Towers Collection. De Callatay in his recent "L'Historie 
les Guerres Mithradatiques un par le Monnaies, (p.161), records only 11 
examples of this date. 

   5105 
  Ionia,   Miletus, (c.530-510 B.C.), silver forty eighth stater, 
(0.316 grams), obv. forepart of lion and legs to left, rev. 
star ornamented within incuse square, (cf.S.3531, cf.Weber 
6039); another Miletus, (c.530-510 B.C.), silver twelth stater 
or obol, (1.142 grams), obv. forepart of lion and legs to 
right, rev. star ornament within incuse square, (S.3532, BMC 
14).   Second coin, good very fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne, fi rst 
fi ne, this a new denomination for this type and apparently 
unpublished.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lots 3354 and 3358) and Auction Sale 79 
(lot 3462). 

     

 5106* 
  Ionia,   Miletus, (c.2nd century B.C.), silver tetrobol, (2.475 
grams), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, rev. lion 
standing to right, looking back, BIΩN in exergue, star above, 
MI / ΠA monograms in left fi eld, (cf.S.4513, cf.SNG Von 
Aulock 2100).   Dark tone, very fi ne/good very fi ne, scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 61 (lot 2639) and Sale 79 (lot 3461). 

     

 5107* 
  Lydia,   Sardeis, (c.2nd-1st century B.C.), AE 17, (4.704 
grams), obv. laureate bust of young Herakles to right, 
dotted border, rev. nude Apollo standing left, holding bird 
in extended hand, monogram before, behind ΣΑΡΔΙΑΝΩΝ, 
all within laurel wreath, (S.4734, BMC 24, SNG Von Aulock 
3132ff).   Off centred obverse, otherwise good very fi ne, very 
scarce.   

 $80 

 Ex William B. Porter Collection with his ticket. 

     

 5108* 
  Lydia,   Tralles, (c.155-145 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.324 grams), obv. cista mystica containing 
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between 
two coiled serpents, to left [T]PA, to right a fi lleted tripod, 
(cf.S.4745, Kleiner and Noe Series 23, same dies as No.51, 
BMC 13 (same obverse die), Hunter 2 (same obverse die), 
SNG von Aulock 3252 [same obverse die]).   Nearly very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $180 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3463). A rare symbol known 
from seven other coins published by Kleiner & Noe. 

   5109 
  Caria,   Halicarnassos, (377 - 360 B.C.), silver hemiobols 
(Persic standard), (0.440, 0.498, 0.355 and 0.365 grams 
each for 9A [3] & 9B [1]), obv. head of ram to right, rev. 
young male head to right in incuse square, S to left A to right, 
another A to left S to right, (S. -, BMC [Cyprus Salamis 42-
44], Troxell [Essays to Mildenberg] p.253 Pl.40, Nos. 9A and 
9B, SNG Finland 866-902).   First with extensive die break on 
reverse, otherwise nearly fi ne - good fi ne and rare.  (4)  

 $100 

 The Keckman collection, now in the Helsinki Museum, contains a hoard 
of these two types of coins (all illustrated) and except for this hoard only 
a few other examples have ever been published. They describe the issue as 
from an uncertain mint in Caria but Westermark (SNG Finland) suggests 
that they come from the mint of Halicarnassos. This is part of a small hoard 
sold several years ago in Germany. 

     

 5110* 
  Caria,   Carian Islands, Rhodes, (360-late 340's B.C.), silver 
didrachm, (6.724 grams), obv. head of Helios three-quarter 
face to right with hair loose, rev. rose, with bud on right, 
to left E and a bunch of grapes attached to branch, above 
[ΡΟΔΙΟΝ] all within incuse square, (S.5037, BMC 27-9 
[p.233], SNG Finland 436-440 [similar dies], Ashton 98).   
Bright, edge porosity, otherwise very fi ne or better and 
scarce.   

 $400 
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 5111* 
  Caria,   Carian Islands, Rhodes, (c.250-230 B.C. Ashton 
chronology), silver didrachm, (6.51 grams), obv. radiate 
head of Helios three-quarter face to right with hair loose, 
rev. rose, with bud on right, P O below, to left a Term, above 
ΤΙΜΟΘΕΟΣ, all within dotted border, (S.5048, Ashton 
series 4, No.209, BMC 150-2 [p.244], SNG Cop.767-8, 
SNG Finland 540-1 [similar dies], SNG Fitz. 4790).   Bright, 
otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $700 

 Ex CNG with their ticket. Richard Ashton groups this small rayed head 
of Helios to a date c.250-230 B.C. This small group containing only four 
magistrates he believes (Revue Numismatique 1988 p.80) were struck 
alongside the regular output of the mint.  

     

 5112* 
  Phrygia,   Laodikeia, (c.100-90 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.14 grams), obv. cista mystica containing 
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two 
coiled serpents, to left ΛΑO, to right a caduceus with fi llet, 
monogram of ANTI above, (cf.S.5147, SNG von Aulock 
-, SNG Cop. -, BMC 13 [variant monogram]).   Good very 
fi ne and unpublished except for the few examples listed all 
coming from the one hoard.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3469). and from the Garth R. 
Drewry Collection, CNG Triton VIII Sale (lot 1883 part) and previously from 
CNG Auction Sale XXVII, September 29, 1993 (lot 638, illustrated). 

An extremely rare symbol from a scarce mint of cistophori. A similar example 
in a CNG Sale Triton VI (January 14, 2003 lot 425) of the same type with 
same symbols was sold at US $525 +15%. 

     

 5113* 
  Lycia,   Dynast of Lycia, an uncertain ruler but attributed to 
Khinakha, (c.500-460 B.C.), silver stater, (9.868 grams), 
Xanthos mint?, obv. Pegasos to right on round shield, Lycian 
"kh" below, rev. triskeles monogram within dotted incuse 
circle with dot and Lycian monogram, (S.-, cf.SNG Von 
Aulock 4090 [same obverse die], cf.ACNAC Rosen 719 
[attributes it to Khinakha based on an obverse letter "Kh" or 
"Khin"], Babelon Traite Pl.XCV No.5, cf.SNG Berry 1172 
[same obverse die], Giessener Munzhandlung Sale 90, lot 
405 [same dies]).   Very fi ne/good very fi ne and rare.   

 $450 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3470). 

Xanthus has been suggested as the likely mint for this and related issues (See 
G.K. Jenkins, "Recent acquisitions of Greek Coins by the British Museum", 
NC 1959, p.33). However this may be questioned, since this stater and all 
the related pieces in the SNG Berry, ACNAC Rosen and SNG Von Aulock all 
fall clearly into the heavy weight classifi cation. Thus Morkholm has in "The 
Classifi cation of Lycian coins before Alexander the Great" (JNG 1964, pp 
65ff), assembled evidence indicating that Xanthus was the home of the light 
standard and the heavy standard circulated in Central Lycia. That standard 
cannot be identifi ed with any in use outside Lycia. The letter on the obverse 
represents a "kh", the initial letter of the dynast's name. The triskeles on the 
reverse is a solar symbol and a distinctive Lycian emblem connected with the 
national deity, Apollo. A most interesting coin bearing Lycian script. 

     

 5114* 
  Lycia,   Dynasts of Lycia, Uncertain, circa 500-440 BC. silver 
stater (9.25 grams). Obv. Pegasos fl ying left, Rev. Head of 
roaring lion left in incuse square, the letter T on the mane of 
the lion, all within framed incuse square, (cf.S.5178-5183, 
Falgera -, SNG Cop. -, cf.SNG von Aulock 4081-2 (lion head 
facing) and Asyut 755-756 for similar types).   Very fi ne and 
very rare apparently unpublished.   

 $300 

 A new type from a recently discovered hoard. 

       

 5115* 
  Pamphylia,   Aspendos, (c.375-360 B.C.), silver stater, (10.77 
grams), obv. two naked athletes as wrestlers grasping each 
other by the hands, KI between, dotted border, rev. slinger 
advancing to right about to discharge his sling, triskeles 
before, behind ΕΣΤFEΔΙΙΥΣ, all within square dotted border, 
(cf.S.5396, BMC 45-47, SNG France 3, 104, SNG Cop.226, 
SNG von Aulock 4557).   Slightly off centred on the obverse, 
toned, otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $900 

     

 5116* 
  Pamphylia,   Aspendos, (370-330 B.C.), silver stater, (10.89 
grams), obv. two naked athletes as wrestlers grasping each 
other by the hands, AA between, rev. slinger advancing to 
right about to discharge his sling, triskeles before, behind 
[ΕΣ]ΤFΕΔΙΙΥ[Σ], all within square dotted square, (S.5390, 
SNG von Aulock -, SNG France 3, 81, BMC 28).   Slightly 
off centred on reverse, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $400 
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part

 5117 
  Pamphylia,   Aspendos, (4th-3rd century B.C.), AE 17, (5.61 
grams), obv. forepart of bridled horse galloping right, rev. 
sling with M Φ either side, (cf.S.5402, SNG Cop. 256); 
Phrygia, Apameia, (133-48 B.C.), AE 21, (7.21 grams), obv. 
laureate head of Zeus to right, rev. cultus-statue of artemis 
Anaitis facing, to right ΑΠΑΜE, to left HPAKΛΕΙ/ΣΓ ΛΟ, 
(cf.S.5121, BMC 67 [p.81], SNG Cop. 176) (illustrated); 
another AE 16, (3.62 grams), obv. Artemis turreted head 
right, rev. naked Marsyas advancing right, playing double 
fl ute, ΑΠΑΜ ΑΤΤΑ /ΗΡΑΚ either side, (cf.S.5122, BMC 
64, SNG Cop.186); Pamphylia Perga, (3rd century B.C.) 
AE 16, obv. Sphinx seated right, rev. Artemis standing left, 
NANAΨAE / ΠΡΕΙΙΑΣ, (S,5417, BMC 17, SNG Cop. 310).   
Generally about fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

     

 5118* 
  Pamphylia,   Side, (375-333 B.C.), silver stater, (10.372 grams), 
obv. Athena standing to left holding wreath bearing Nike in 
right hand and spear and shield in left hand, pomegranate 
before, rev. Apollo standing to the left wearing skirt, pouring 
libation from patera on to lighted altar, holding long laurel 
branch, Pamphylian script behind, (S.5430 [£350]; SNG 
France 3, 651, BMC 17 [p.146, Pl.XXVI, 9], Atlan 130 
[same dies obv. 110, rev. 122]).   Minor surface porosity, 
toned, otherwise very fi ne or better and rare.   

 $450 

 An important combination of two very signifi cant Greek deities.  

     

part

 5119* 
  Pisidia,   Antioch, Volusian, (A.D. 251-3), AE 23, (6.94 
grams), obv. radiate bust of Volusian draped and cuirassed 
to right, around IMP C VIP AP GALVSIANO AVC, 
rev. S R in exergue, above legionary eagle between two 
standards, legend around ANTIOC CHL, (S.4381, cf.SNG 
Von Aulock 4978-9); Cyprus, Caracalla (A.D. 198-217), 
silver tetradrachm, (13.62 grams), issued 215-217, obv. 
laureate head of Caracalla to right, around legend AVT KAI 
AN[TWNEINOC C E, rev. eagle standing facing, head to 
left, wreath in beak, standing on an ear of wheat, ΔH[MAPX 

EΞ] ΥΠΑ ΤOC TOΔ, (cf.S.2649, Prieur 1578 [notes 54 
examples]) (illustrated); Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia 
ad Orontem (Antioch), Elagabalus (A.D. 218-222), billon 
tetradrachm, (12.22 grams), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus 
to right, around AYT K M A ANTWNEINO C CEB, rev. 
eagle standing facing, head to right, wreath in beak, between 
legs star, Δ E above, around ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞ ΥΠATOC TO B, 
(S.3096, McAlee 761, Bellinger 43, [ANS Num. Stud. No.3], 
Prieur 254).   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

   5120 
  Pisidia,   Termessos Major, (71-36 B.C.), AE 13, (2.028 
grams), obv. laureate head of Zeus to right, rev. humped 
bull standing left, TEP in exergue, (cf.S.5500, SNG Cop.290 
[Pl.11]); another AE 18, (5.392 grams), obv. similar, rev. 
free horse galloping to left, TEP below, trace of A (year 1) 
above, (S.5495, SNG Cop.291, Imhoof-Blumer GM 514 
[p.177]); another similar uncertain date (5.228 grams); 
another (5.282 grams), obv. similar, rev. forepart of horse 
to left, thunderbolt behind, ΛB (year 32) above, TEP below, 
(cf.S.5498, SNG Cop. 310, Imhoof-Blumer GM 546 [p.179]; 
another similar (4.545 grams), no thunderbolt behind, year Λ 
(year 30) above, (S.5499, Imhoof-Blumer GM. 544a [p.178]).   
Several with some porosity from cleaning, otherwise very 
good - good fi ne.  (5)  

 $80 
 Ex Hollscheck Collection.  

   5121 
  Cilicia,   probably Tarsos, (4th century B.C.), silver obols (Sear 
suggests three-quarter obols), (c.0.55 grams each), obv. Baal 
seated to left holding ear of corn and bunch of grapes, rev. 
forepart of wolf to right, crescent inverted or A, (S.5660, 
SNG Levante 223, 226, SNG France 443-6).   Round and 
square fl ans, fi ne - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 3381). 

       

 5122* 
  Cilicia,   Satrap of Cilicia, Pharnabazos, (379-374 B.C.) 
silver stater, (10.47 grams), Tarsus mint, obv. female head 
three-quarter face to left, wearing sphendone and necklace, 
rev. male head to right (Ares?), bearded wearing crested 
Athenian helmet, behind Aramaic legend "Frnbzw hlk" 
(S.5640, BMC 17, SNG Levante 78 [similar dies], SNG Paris 
258 [same dies]).   Toned, off centred both sides, otherwise 
good very fi ne.   

 $500 

 In 379 B.C. Pharnabazos, satrap in Bithynia was given the task of 
reconquering Egypt for the Persian Empire. Datames, satrap of Cappadocia 
was later appointed to assist him. To fi nance this undertaking large quantities 
of silver staters were struck at Tarsus. Datames was left in sole command 
of this campaign after Pharnabazos' death in 374 B.C. A few years later 
he became involved in the revolt of the satraps against the Persian king. 
The obverse of this coin is derived from Kimon's Arethusa on the coinage 
of Syracuse. 
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 5123* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Antiochus I, (280-261 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (15.720 grams), Series III Group A, Seleucia 
on Tigris mint, issued 267-265 B.C., obv. diademed head of 
Antiochus I to right, rev. Apollo seated left on omphalos, 
holding arrow and bow, on right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left 
ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ, to left and right monograms, (cf.S.6866, SC 
379.5a, Newell ESM 159, SNG Israel (Spaer) -, BMC 10, 
Hunter 18).   High relief, polished and worn, nearly very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3477) and previously from the 
Patrick Cooper Collection (lot 1567 part) and obtained from Baldwins, 
London, June 1978. 

Newell notes a total of 12 tetradrachms of this type mostly in public 
collections. 

     

 5124* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Antiochus II, (261-246 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.63 grams), Series II Group C, Seleucia on 
Tigris mint, issued 261-256 B.C., obv. diademed head of 
Antiochus I to right, dotted border, rev. Apollo seated left 
on omphalos, holding arrow and bow, on right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, 
to left ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ, to left and right monograms, (cf.S.6886, 
SC 587.1c, Newell ESM 180).   High relief with minor surface 
roughness with some hoard patination remaining, needs 
conservation, has a broad fl an, otherwise very fi ne or better 
and very scarce.   

 $300 
 Ex Recent "Seleucid Hoard" with ticket. 

     

 5125* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of Antiochus V, (164-162 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.53 grams), Antioch mint, obv. head of 
Antiochus V to right, with diademed, fi llet border, rev. 
Zeus seated to left, on throne holding Nike and sceptre, 
around to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ANTIOXOY, in exergue 
ΕΥΠΑΤΟΡΟΣ, outer left ΠΙ monogram, (S.7004, SC 1575.2, 
Newell SMA 75, ACNAC Houghton 137, SNG Israel [Spaer] 
1246, BMC 5-6).   Very fi ne, very scarce.   

 $700 

     

 5126* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Demetrius I, (162-150 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.58 grams), Antioch mint, issued period 
152-151 B.C., obv. diademed head of Demetrius to right 
within laurel wreath border, rev. Tyche seated to left, 
leg of throne a winged monster, Tyche holds sceptre and 
cornucopiae, to right [ΒΑ]ΣΙΛΕΩ[Σ], to left ΔΗ ΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ, 
ΣΟΤΗΡΟΣ, ΠΑ/AT monograms to left, ΑΞΡ in exergue, 
(S.7015, SC 1641.6a, SMA Newell 118, BMC 12, ACNAC 
Houghton 160).   Good very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 5127* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Demetrius I, (162-150 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (3.84 grams), Ecbatana mint, series 2, issued after 
158 B.C., obv. diademed head of Demetrius to right within 
laurel wreath border, rev. Tyche seated to left with leg of 
throne a winged monster, holds sceptre and cornucopiae, 
to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ΔΗΜΗ ΤΡΙΟΥ, and ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ, 
monogram ANT to far left, (cf.S.7014, SC 1735, Newell 
SMA 100, SNG Israel I (Spaer) 1377).   Rough surface, very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5128* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Antiochos VII, (138-129 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.30 grams), Antioch mint, obv. diademed 
head of Antiochos VII to right, fi llet border, rev. Athena 
standing to left, holding Nike bearing a Nike to left in left 
hand, right hand on shield with Medusa head and holding 
spear, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ, and to left ΕΥΕΡ ΓΕΤΟΥ, 
to left monogram of DI over A, ro right Φ, (S.7092, SC 
2061.4b, SNG Israel I (Spaer) 1866, SMA Newell 292, 
ACNAC Houghton 266-7).   Nearly extremely fi ne/good 
very fi ne, rare.   

 $400 
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 5129* 
  Syria,   Kingdom of, Antiochos VIII, (121-96 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.692 grams), Antioch mint, fi rst reign, issued 
121-114 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochos VIII to right, 
fi llet border, rev. Zeus Uranius with crescent above standing 
to left, holding star and sceptre, on right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ and 
ΑΝΤΙΟΧ[ΟΥ] and to left ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ, to left IE over A, to 
right, between fi gure and inscription O, (cf.S.7143, Newell 
SMA 368, SNG Israel I (Spaer) 2496).   Double struck on the 
reverse, toned, otherwise extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $500 

 Ex Patrick Cooper Collection (lot 1567 part) and previously from Sotheby's 
Auction, July 21, 1981 (lot 74) with tickets. 

     

 5130* 
  Syria,   Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Nero (A.D. 54-68), silver tetradrachm, (14.594 grams), 
obv. laureate head to right of Nero, ΝΕΡΩΝΟΣ KAICAPOΣ 
[ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΥ], rev. Z/OP (year 109 of Caesarian Era = A.D. 
60-1), eagle standing to left, on thunderbolt, wings spread, 
palm branch in front (cf.S.618, McAlee 257, Prieur 81, RPC 
4181).   Toned, some hoard residue remaining, fl aw on cheek, 
otherwise very fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Gordon Parry Collection and previously from Downies Auction 245, 
May 12, 1992 (lot 5439) with packet. 

Antioch at this time was striking in good silver with a high standard of 
portraiture. This example provides a good portrait of Nero in silver. 

     

 5131* 
  Syria,   Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Gordian III (A.D. 238-244), billon tetradrachm, (10.110 
grams), obv. laureate bust of Gordian III to right, around 
AYTOK K M ANT ΓΟΡΔIANOC CEB, rev. eagle standing 
facing, head to left, wreath in beak, between legs crescent 
over ram, around ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞ ΟΥCIAC, SC in exergue, 
(cf.S.3779, McAlee 860, BMC 494, Prieur 281-2).   Porous 
surface nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Gordon Parry Collection and Colonial Rare Coins Sale 2, September 25, 
1991 (lot 790) with packet. 

   5132 
  Syria,   Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch), 
Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 251-253 B.C.), billon tetradrachm, 
(11.412 grams), obv. bust right of Trebonianus Gallus, 
draped and cuirassed, one dot below, around AVTOK KΓ 
OVIB TPEB ΓΑΛΛΟC CEB, rev. eagle facing open wings, 
head to left with wreath, A between legs, around, ΔΗΜΑΡΧ 
ΕΞΟΥCIAC, S C in exergue, (S.4349, McAlee 1172a, Prieur 
656).   Toned, edge split, very fi ne.   

 $60 

 Ex Gordon Parry Collection with packet. 

     

 5133* 
  Phoenicia,   Tyre, (c.2nd century B.C. - 1st century A.D.), silver 
shekel or tetradrachm, (14.10 grams), Jerusalem mint, 35-6 
A.D., obv. laureate head of Melqarth to right, rev. eagle to 
left, KP over monogram, to left date ΠΛΘ = 139 (A.D. 13-
4) above club, (cf.S.5920, cf.BMC 236, H.919).   Small fl an 
as usual for these rare issues and as is usually found poorly 
struck, short on fl an, otherwise very fi ne/good fi ne, rare.   

 $600 

 Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 

This issue has been attributed to Jerusalem and represents a need to supply 
good silver shekels, based on the Jewish Law the Mishna, which required that 
from the age of 13 every male had to pay the temple an annual tribute of half 
a shekel. This gave an enormous income (about 500,000 shekels annually) 
to the Temple at Jerusalem. The Mishna is very clear about the nature of 
this tribute, stipulating it be made with pure silver and in the example given 
"of Tyrian Currency" (Mishnah, Bechorot, 8.7). The law remained in effect 
until the Temple destruction in A.D. 70. This issue is confi rmed in the Jewish 
sources about the production in Jerusalem of Tyrian shekels from Tosephta 
Kethuboth 13:20 "Silver mentioned in the Pentateuch is always a Tyrian 
silver: What is a Tyrian silver? It is Jersualemite". Meshorer consequently 
on this testimony shows that Tyrian shekels were struck in Jerusalem. (See 
Y.Meshorer, "One Hundred Ninety Years of Tyrian Shekels" in Studies in 
Honor of Leo Mildenberg). 

     

 5134* 
  Samaria,   Satrap issue, (375-345 B.C.), silver obol, (0.54 
grams), obv. female head (Arethusa?), facing, border of dots, 
rev. bearded male head to left, with crested Athenian helmet, 
to left in Aramaic, traces of SMRYN, (Meshorer & Qedar 
"Coinage of Samaria" [CS], CS 8 [30 known], and Samaria 
Hoard No.86 [CS], [this coin illustrated and described]).   
Fine /good fi ne for issue and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex Samaria Hoard (No.93) and Sotheby, Zurich Sale, October 27-8, 1993 
(lot 985 part). 
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   5135 
  Palestine,   Judaea, John Hyrcanus I (Yehohanan), (134-104 
B.C.), copper prutah, (1.766 and 2.190 grams), obv. legend 
in Hebrew four lines (Yehohanan the High Priest and the 
Council of the Jews) with wreath, rev. double cornucopiae 
adorned with ribbons, pomegranate between, (S. 6098, 
H.457, AJC I, Group N); Mattathias Antigonus, (40-37 
B.C.), copper one prutah, (1.510 grams), obv. wreath with 
leaves in groups of three, inscription in two lines in Hebrew 
MTT YK (Mattityah), rev. double cornucopiae, with ribbons, 
within a ear of barley, (S.6105, H.483, BMC 57-58, AJC Y1 
[p.159, Pl.55], SNG ANS 192-4, Meshorer 33).   First coin 
very fi ne, reverse off centred, but very clear ethnic, second 
coin well centred with minor spotting on the obverse; third 
coin good fi ne and scarce.  (3)  

 $120 

 Ex William B. Porter Collection with his tickets.  

      

            

part

  5136* 
  Palestine,   Judaea, Herod I, (40 - 4 B.C.), copper prutah, 
AE 20, (1.156 grams), obv. closed diadem, around trace 
of [BACΙΛΕΩ]C H[ΡΔΟΥ, rev. tripod table, (cf.S.5528, 
AJC 13a [p.236], H.494 [47], cf.Meshorer 45); another 
Palestine, Judaea, Herod I, (40 - 4 B.C.), copper prutah, AE 
11, (0.604 grams), obv. inscription within circle of dots, 
around [BA]ΣΙΛ/ EVC H/ PWDH, rev. anchor within laurel 
wreath, (S.5532, AJC 18, [p.237], H.498 [51], Meshorer 50) 
(illustrated); another copper prutah, AE 15, (1.500 grams), 
obv. anchor, inscription within circle of dots, around HPW 
[BACI], rev. fi lleted double cornucopiae with caduceus 
between, (dots above), dotted border, (S.5534, AJC 17d, 
[p.237], H.500 [55 var.], Meshorer 53) (illustrated); another 
copper prutah, AE 10, (0.688 grams), obv. anchor with 
partial inscription around [BA]CI ΛWC HPWΔOY], rev. 
war galley surrounded by dotted border, (S.5536, AJC 22, 
[p.238], H.501 [57], Meshorer 55); another copper prutah, 
AE 12, (0.82 grams), obv. cornucopiae with inscription 
above and below BACIΛI [HP]WΔ, rev. eagle to right closed 
wings, dotted border, (S.5535, AJC 23, [p.238], H.502 [56], 
Meshorer 54) (illustrated).   Several with patination, usually 
poorly struck, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne, mostly scarce or 
rare.  (5)  

 $200 

 Ex Harry Abramowitz Family Collection, sold Superior Galleries Auction, 
December 8, 1993, (lot 446 part) for fi rst coin others from Superior Galleries 
Auction, December 9, 1994 (lot 804 part). 

The anchor was previously depicted on the coins of Alexander Jannaeus 
and Herod used this design to emphasize his role as the successor to the 
Hasmonaean kings. It is also probable that Herod depicted the anchor to 
manifest his special interest in the coastal cities and in maritime trade. Most 
numismatists agree that the galley symbolizes the construction of the harbour 
at Caesarea in 10 B.C. The coin is quite rare and obviously struck for a short 
time only. Its use of a maritime theme on both sides refl ects this as one of 
Herod's major achievements in his reign. The last coin is the fi rst coin issued 
by a Jewish ruler for use by Jews with a graven image upon it. The eagle is 
said to represent the golden bird King Herod placed above the entrance to 
the Jerusalem Temple. An important group of this ruler. 

     

 5137* 
  Palestine,   Judaea, Herod Archelaus I, (4 B.C. - A.D. 6), 
copper two prutah, AE 18, (2.66 grams), probably Jerusalem 
mint, obv. double cornucopiae, around HPWO [Y], dotted 
border, rev. war galley to left, with oars, cabin, curving at 
bow, aphlaston at stern, above inscription ΕΘΝAP/ HX/ C, 
dotted border, (S.5537, AJC 3/3c var. [p.240], RPC 4914, 
H.503 [61], BMC 3, Meshorer 59).   Very fi ne and very rare 
in this condition.   

 $150 

 Ex Harry Abramowitz family collection, sold Superior Galleries Auction, 
December 8, 1993, (lot 449 part).  

     

 5138* 
  Palestine,   Judaea, Herod Archelaus I, (4 B.C. - A.D. 6), 
copper prutah, AE 14x17, (1.54 grams), probably Jerusalem 
mint, obv. anchor, with long slender arms around HPΩΔΟΥ, 
dotted border, rev. wreath, inside letters inscription EΘ PAN, 
(S.5543, AJC 2 [p.239], H.507 [59], Meshorer 57).   With dirt 
still adhering, otherwise very fi ne, rare.   

 $100 

     

 5139* 
  Palestine,   Judaea, King Agrippa II under Nero, (A.D. 56 [50] 
- 95), copper semis?, AE 20, (5.17 grams), Provincial coinage 
acknowledging Roman rule, struck at Neronias (probably) 
issued year 5 = A.D. 61, obv. laureate head to right of Nero, 
around [NEPΩΝ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΥ], rev. in circle and 
wreath inscription in fi ve lines, ΕΠΙ/ ΒΑΣΤΙΛΕ/ [ΑΓΙ]ΠΠ 
/[ΝΕΡΩ /ΝΙΕΩΝ, (cf.S.5577, RPC 4989, AJC 2 [p.250, Pl.11], 
H.582 [80], Meshorer 96, BMC 2).   Even brown patina, 
surface roughness, otherwise nearly fi ne and very rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Harry Abramowitz family collection, sold Superior Galleries New York 
Auction Sale, December 8, 1993 (lot 453). RPC note 9 examples of this type. 
Agrippa II issued the most extensive series of coins struck by a Jewish ruler 
in Ancient Israel. His tenure of nearly 50 years, the strong patronage from 
Rome and his extensive territories all lend to great confusion. His coinage 
was struck in fi ve denominations at various mints according to two distinct 
dating eras, (see Hendin p.130-7 for descriptive analysis and discussion on 
these facets of the coinage). 
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   5140 
  Palestine,   Judaea, King Agrippa II under Vespasian but issued 
by Domitian as Caesar, (A.D. 56 [50] - 95), copper semis?, AE 
19, (6.51 grams), Provincial coinage acknowledging Roman 
Rule, struck at Caesarea Paneas, probably issued year 14 = 
A.D. 74-5, obv. laureate head to right of Domitian, around 
traces of [ΔOMITIANOC] KAICAP, rev. Nike standing to 
left, writing on shield on her right knee, across, [LI]Δ BAC 
over AΓΡ ΙΠΟΥ, (S.5594, RPC 2250, AJC II 11 (d) [p.251, 
Pl.12], H.592 [-], Meshorer 120, Maltiel-Gerstenfeld 154); 
another King Agrippa II under Domitian, (A.D. 56 [50] - 
95), copper semis?, AE 18, (5.04 grams), similar, probably 
issued year 24 = A.D. 84-85, obv. laureate head to right of 
Domitian, around traces of ΔOMET KAI ΓEPMA, rev. Nike 
standing to right, writing on shield on her left knee, around 
ETOY KΔ BA [AΓΡΙΠΠA], (S.5590, RPC 2264, AJC II 24 
[p.253, Pl.13], H.604 [-], Meshorer 128, Maltiel-Gerstenfeld 
169).   First black patina and very good, second with dirt 
patina, fi ne/good fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex Harry Abramowitz family collection, sold Superior Galleries New York 
Auction Sale, December 8, 1993 (lot 454 part) for both coins. RPC note 4 
examples and 22 examples of each respectively.  

     

 5141* 
  Palestine,   Judaea, King Agrippa II under Vespasian, (A.D. 
56 [50] - 95), copper as?, AE 28, (14.12 grams), Provincial 
coinage acknowledging Roman Rule, probably struck at 
Caesarea Paneas, issued year 15 = A.D. 75-6, obv. laureate 
head to right of Vespasian, around AYT[OK PA OYECΠACI 
KAI[CAPI CEBACTW, starting upper right, rev. Tyche 
standing to left on base holding ears of corn and cornucopiae, 
across ETIE BA/ [Α]ΓΡΙ ΠΠ[Α], (S.5582, RPC 2252, AJC 
II 12 [p.252, Pl.12], H.593 [-], Meshorer 102 variant 
[p.143, Pl.XIV], BMC -, Maltiel-Gerstenfeld 153 [this coin 
illustrated).   Nearly fi ne/fi ne and very rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Maltiel-Gerstenfeld Collection (No.153) and illustrated in his "260 
years of Ancient Jewish Coins", and from Numismatic Fine Arts auction 
Sale XXVIII, April 23, 1992, (lot 114 illustrated [estimated $1200US] and 
sold after the sale). 

RPC note only three known examples with one with a reverse EI rather 
than IE for the date. 

     

 5142* 
  Palestine,   Judaea, King Agrippa II under Vespasian but issued 
by Titus as Caesar, (A.D. 56 [50] - 95), copper as?, AE 25, 
(10.75 grams), Provincial coinage acknowledging Roman 
Rule, probably struck at Caesarea Paneas, issued year 18 
= A.D. 78-9, obv. laureate head to right of Titus, around 
AYTOKP TITOC [KAICAP CEBACTOC, starting upper 
right, rev. Nike advancing to right, holding wreath in right 

hand and palm branch over shoulder, across ET HI B[A]/ 
ΑΓΡΙ ΠΠ[Α], (S.5583, AJC II 15 [p.252, Pl.13], RPC 2255, 
H.596 [-], Meshorer 111 [p.145, Pl.XV], BMC 17-8).   Good 
fi ne/very fi ne and very rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Maltiel-Gerstenfeld Collection but not illustrated in his "260 years of 
Ancient Jewish Coins", described as such and noted, from Superior Auction 
Sale December 1-2, 1990 (lot 2200) and then Numismatic Fine Arts Auction 
Sale XXVIII, April 23, 1992, (lot 115 illustrated [estimated $500US] and 
sold after the sale). 

RPC note only three known examples of this type. 

     

 5143* 
  Palestine,   Judaea, King Agrippa II under Titus, (A.D. 56 
[50] - 95), copper as?, AE 27, (15.05 grams), Provincial 
coinage acknowledging Roman Rule, probably struck at 
Caesarea Paneas, issued year 19 = A.D. 79-80, obv. laureate 
head to right of Titus, around AYTO[KPA TITOC KAICAP 
CEBACTOC], starting upper right, rev. Tyche standing to 
left on base holding ears of corn and cornucopiae, across 
[E]T0Y IΘ BA/ [Α]ΓΡΙ ΠΠ[Α], (S.5584, AJC II 17 [p.252, 
Pl.13], RPC 2257, H.597 [85], Meshorer 112 [p.145, Pl.XV], 
BMC -, Maltiel-Gerstenfeld 158 [this coin illustrated).   Nearly 
fi ne/good fi ne and very rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Maltiel-Gerstenfeld Collection (No.158) and illustrated in his "260 years 
of Ancient Jewish Coins", and from Numismatic Fine Arts Auction Sale 
XXVIII, April 23, 1992, (lot 116 illustrated [estimated $650US] and sold after 
the sale). This coin is also illustrated in Jacob Maltiel-Gerstenfeld's "New 
Catalogue of Ancient Jewish Coins", Tel-Aviv, 1987 as No. 175 (p.100) and 
valued by him in the supplement at $600US. RPC notes 4 examples known 
and state that they believe they were issued in July/August A.D.79. 

     

part

 5144* 
  Palestine,   Judaea, King Agrippa II under Domitian, (A.D. 56 
[50] - 95), copper quadrans?, AE 16, (2.95 grams), Provincial 
coinage acknowledging Roman rule, struck at Caesarea 
Paneas, issued year 25 = A.D. 85-86, obv. laureate head to 
right of Domitian, around traces of ΔOMET KAI ΓEPM, rev. 
palm tree with eight branches, inscription across ET KE/ BA 
AΓ/ΙΡ, (S.5593, RPC 2267, AJC II 28 [p.254, Pl.13], H.607 
[91], Meshorer 13023, Maltiel-Gerstenfeld 171); another 
copper half quadrans?, AE 11, (1.53 grams), Provincial 
coinage acknowledging Roman Rule, struck at Caesarea 
Paneas, issued year 25 = A.D. 85-86, obv. laureate head to 
right of Domitian, around traces of ΔOMET KAI [ΓEPM], 
rev. cornucopiae with fruit, inscription across ET KE/ BA AΓ, 
(S.5594, RPC 2268, AJC II 29 [p.254, Pl.13], H.609 [92], 
Meshorer 131, Maltiel-Gerstenfeld 172) (illustrated).   First 
coin very good, second very fi ne both very rare.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Harry Abramowitz family collection, sold Superior Galleries New 
York Auction Sale, December 8, 1993 (lot 453 part), second from (lot 454 
part). 

RPC note 6 examples of the fi rst coin and 2 examples of the last coin. The 
Bromberg example of the last coin realised $352 in 1991. 
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 5145* 
  Palestine,   Judaea, King Agrippa II under Domitian, (A.D. 56 
[50] - 95), copper semis?, AE 20, (5.41 grams), Provincial 
coinage acknowledging Roman rule, struck at Caesarea 
Paneas, probably issued year 26 = A.D. 86-87, obv. laureate 
head to right of Domitian, around ΔOMTIANOC [KAICAP] 
(obverse error), rev. Nike standing to right, writing on shield 
on her left knee, around [ETOY] KS BA star AΓΡΙ[ΠΠΑ], 
(S.5590, RPC 2279, AJC II 37a [p.255, Pl.15], H.617 [-], 
Meshorer 134, cf.Maltiel-Gerstenfeld 183).   Slightly off 
centred, with error obverse apparently unpublished, type 
very rare, fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $150 

  Ex Harry Abramowitz family collection, sold Superior Galleries New York 
Auction Sale, December 8, 1993 (lot 453 part). 

RPC note 12 coins of this type.  

     

 5146* 
  Palestine,   Judaea, 'Judaea Capta', Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), 
Provincial coinage under Roman administration, Caesarea 
mint, issued A.D. 81-96, AE 26, (13.50 grams), obv. laureate 
head to right of Domitian, around [IMP DOM]ITIANVS 
CAES AVG] GERMAN[ICVS], rev. Minerva advancing to 
right standing on galley to right, holding shield and spear on 
left a trophy, between Minerva and prow an owl, (S.-, AJC 
Sup. VIII 6 [p.290, Pl.36], Meshorer 242 [p.177, Pl.XXXI], 
SNG ANS 490-491, SNG Cop -, BMC 43-44, H.748 [187]).   
Fine/very fi ne and very rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Philip de Vicci Collection and previously from Frank Kovacs, lot includes 
the de Vicci ticket. 

   5147 
  Persian Imperial Coinage,   Kingdom of, Artaxerxes I (475-
420 B.C.), silver siglos, (5.45 grams), obv. king as bearded 
archer kneeling to right with spear and bow, rev. oblong 
incuse punch, (S.4678, Babelon Pl.86, 11, Carradice Type 
IIIb).   With banker's mark on reverse, otherwise fi ne.   

 $80 

   5148 
  Persian Imperial Coinage,   Kingdom of, Artaxerxes I (475-
420 B.C.), struck in Lydia at Sardeis, silver siglos, (5.446 
and 5.588 grams), obv. king as bearded archer kneeling to 
right with spear and bow, rev. oblong incuse punch, (S.4678, 
Babelon Pl.86, 11, BMC 90, Carradice type IIIb); Gaul, 
Massalia (as a Colony founded by the Phokaians), (c.400-
350 B.C.), silver obol, (0.708 grams), obv. youthful male 
head of Apollo left, rev. wheel with four spokes, M A in two 
quarters, (S.72, De La Tour 681); Sicily, Syracuse, Hieron 
II, (275-216 B.C.), AE 18-19, (5.636 grams), obv. Poseidon 
head to left wearing tainia, rev. ornamented trident-head, 
between two dolphins, dividing IEP ΩΝΟΣ below, (cf.S.1223, 
SNG Cop. 854). Parthia, Kingdom of, Gotarzes II, (A.D. 40-
51), silver drachm, (3.37 grams), Ecbatana mint, obv. large 
size bust wearing a diadem to left with square cut straight 
beard, hair in uneven downward wave, rev. archer seated 
right on throne, seven line inscription, monogram AT and 
dot, (S.5793, Sellwood 65.33, Shore 364).   Fine - very fi ne, 
all mounted with detailed descriptive text.  (4)  

 $180 

 Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 

     

 5149* 
  Parthia,   Kingdom of, Mithradates II, (c.128-88 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (15.358 grams), Seleucia mint, obv. bearded 
bust to left in diadem, dotted border, rev. archer seated right 
on omphalos, four line inscription, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΡΣΑ ΚΟΥ 
ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ ΜΕΓΑΛΟΥ, (S.7365, Sellwood 24.1, BMC -, 
Shore 66 var.).   Large fl an, good very fi ne, rare variant.   

 $1,400 

     

 5150* 
  Parthia,   Kingdom of, Orodes II, (c.57-38 B.C.) silver 
drachm, (3.918 grams), Rhagae mint, obv. small size bust 
wearing a diadem to left with short beard with wart, star 
before, crescent over star behind, rev. archer seated right on 
throne, seven line inscription, monogram ΠΡ, anchor with 
line above behind, (cf.S.7445, Sellwood 48.10, Shore 262).   
Bright, double struck on reverse, attractive nearly extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $150 
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part

   5151* 
  Parthia,   Kingdom of, Orodes II, (c.57-38 B.C.) silver drachm, 
(3.91 grams), Ecbatana mint, obv. medium size bust wearing 
a diadem to left with short beard, star before, crescent over 
star behind, sea horse on torque, rev. archer seated right 
on throne, seven line inscription, monogram ATP, anchor 
behind, (cf.S.7445, Sellwood 48.6, Shore 258); Sellwood 
48.8, Shore 260) (illustrated); another AE tetrachalkoi, 
(3.842 grams), Ecbatana mint, obv. short and narrow 
bearded bust to left, Nike crowning him behind bust, rev. 
eagle standing to right, seven line inscription, monogram TAI 
before, (S.7449, Sellwood 42.3, BMC 5 [Pl.XIV, 3], Shore -) 
(illustrated); another AE chalkoi, (0.996 grams), Ecbatana 
mint, obv. short and narrow bearded bust to left, star before 
and crescent behind bust, rev. horse head to right, seven line 
inscription, (cf.S.7458, Sellwood 47.40, BMC 157 [Pl.XVII, 
3], Shore 521).   First coin very fi ne or better, others nearly 
very fi ne and rare.  (3)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr. Barrie Towers Collection. 

     

 5152* 
  Sasanian King,   Shapur I, (240-270), Billon tetradrachm, 
(12.23 grams), obv. bust to right with crown, fl owing hair 
type, rev. fi re altar with attendants, well preserved on reverse, 
(Sellwood -, Gobl 31, M.826-828).   Very fi ne and very rare 
with ticket.   

 $300 

     

 5153* 
  Sasanian King,   Khusru I, (A.D. 531-579), silver drachm, 
(3.996 grams), obv. bust to right with crown, name in outer 
margin, rev. fi re altar with attendants, ST = Istakr mint year 
44, (Sellwood 54, Gobl 196, M.1028-9).   Very fi ne, scarce.   

 $80 

     

 5154* 
  Sasanian King,   Khusru I, (A.D. 531-579), silver drachm, 
(4.03 grams), obv. bust to right with winged crown, name 
in outer margin, rev. fi re altar, within one circular margins, 
MI = Meshan mint, year 30, (Sellwood 54, Gobl 198).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5155* 
  Sasanian King,   Hormazd IV, (A.D. 579-590), silver drachm, 
(4.00 grams), obv. bust to right with winged crown, name in 
outer margin, rev. fi re altar, within one circular margins, AU 
= Ahwaz mint, year 3, (Sellwood 56, Gobl 202).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5156* 
  Elymais,   Kingdom of, Kamnaskires VI, (c.A.D. late 1st - 
early 2nd century A.D.), billon tetradrachm, (15.056 grams), 
obv. large size bust to left with long beard, wearing diadem, 
crescent and star behind, rev. trace of crude male bust left, 
(S.5888, BMC 14 [p.250]).   Very weak on the reverse as usual, 
otherwise good fi ne/poor and scarce.   

 $80 

   5157 
  South Arabia,   Sabaeans and Himyarites, under 'Amdan 
Bayyin [without Yanaf], (mid 1st - 2nd century A.D.), 
scyphate silver quinarius, (1.468 grams), Raidan mint, obv. 
male head to right, surrounded by penannular torc, rev. 
male head right with Himyarite legend around, monogram 
in fi eld to right, (S.5717, BMC 1-5 [p.70, Pl.XI, 6-9], SNG 
ANS 1575-1594); South Arabia, Katambania, under Yeda`ab 
Yanaf, (1st - 2nd century A.D.), convex silver quinarius, 
(1.338 grams), Harb mint, obv. male head to right, rev. male 
head right with Himyarite legend around, monogram in fi eld 
to right and left, (S.5724, BMC 1 [p.75, Pl.XI, 20], SNG ANS 
1602-1609).   Second slightly scyphate fl an and small chip out 
of edge, otherwise nearly very fi ne and very rare, fi rst with 
some dirt adhesion, otherwise extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 3429 and lot 3433). 
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 5158* 
  South Arabia,   Sabaeans and Himyarites, under 'Amdan 
Bayyin [without Yanaf], (mid 1st - 2nd century A.D.), 
scyphate silver quinarius, (1.278 grams), Raidan mint, obv. 
Male head to right, monogram behind, rev. male head right 
with Himyarite legend around, monogram in fi eld to right, 
(S.5718, BMC 1-3 [p.71, Pl.XI, 11], SNG ANS 1602-1609).   
Scyphate fl an, lightly toned nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 5159* 
  Bactria,   Kingdom of, Agathocles, (c.171-160 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (15.07 grams), obv. diademed bust 
of Agathocles to right, dotted border, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 
ΑΓΑΘΟΚΛΕΟΥΣ, Zeus standing facing with sceptre in 
left hand, holding torch bearing fi gure of Hekate, ΦΛΩ 
monogram in left fi eld, (S.7552 [£2000], M.137, Bop. 
Series 1 D).   Well centred, lightly toned, porous obverse and 
reverse fi elds with corrosion and scratches, otherwise very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $900 

     

 5160* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy II, Philadelphos, (285-246 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck 284-283 B.C. 
(Davesne & Le Rider chronology based on Meydancikkale 
Hoard), (14.172 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with 
aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, 
to left P above ΠΑΡ monogram, around ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, (cf.S.7771, Sv.255, SNG Cop.459, Weber 8236, 
BMC 59, Meydancikkale 3391ff.).   Test marks on reverse 
right fi eld, otherwise good very fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3518). 

     

lot 5161

 5161* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy II, Philadelphos, (285-246 
B.C.), AE 23, (10.32 grams), Alexandria mint, obv. head of 
Alexander the Great to right, caul in elephant scalp and aegis, 
rev. eagle to left with open wings, standing on thunderbolt, 
around ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, E between legs, (cf.
S.7788, Sv. 450, SNG Milan 95, Koln 31).   Attractive green 
patina, very fi ne.   

 $80 

   5162 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy II, Philadelphos, (285-246 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck 265-261 B.C. 
(Davesne & Le Rider chronology based on Meydancikkale 
Hoard), (13.38 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy to right 
with aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed 
wings, to left Σ above shield, to right a monogram, around 
ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, (cf.S.7771, Sv.555, SNG 
Cop.113, Neydancikkale 3391ff.).   Field damage on obverse 
and reverse with attempted piercing, otherwise nearly very 
fi ne, with descriptive text on board.   

 $100 

 Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 

     

 5163* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy II, Philadelphos, (285-246 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Sidon mint, struck 266-265 B.C. 
(Davesne & Le Rider chronology based on Meydancikkale 
Hoard), (13.792 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with 
aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, 
to left ΣI, around ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, (cf.S.7772, 
Sv.713, SNG Cop 506-7, BMC 32, Meydancikkale 4699ff.).   
Test mark of cross on obverse right fi eld, otherwise very 
fi ne/fi ne.   

 $160 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3561) and previously from 
Spink & Son, London.  

     

 5164* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy II, Philadelphos, (285-246 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, Gaza mint, struck year 37 = 249-248 
B.C., (14.082 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with 
aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, 
to left ΓΑ above ΛV monogram, to right ΛΖ/Ζ, around 
[ΠΤΟΛΕΜ]ΑΙΟΥ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ, (cf.S.7776 [£250], Sv.833, SNG 
Cop.459, BMC 141, Meydancikkale 4030).   Toned, slightly 
off centred, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3521) and previously from 
Spink & Son with ticket and listed and illustrated in the Spink Numismatic 
Circular September 1994 (No.5446). 



515

     

 5165* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy III, (246-221 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (14.102 grams), Alexandria mint, obv. 
diademed head of Ptolemy I to right wearing aegis, rev. eagle 
to left with closed wings, standing on thunderbolt around 
ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, to left cornucopiae, (cf.S.7806, 
Sv.1001, SNG Cop.167, BMC 83 [p.54], Hunter 20).   Good 
very fi ne, some dirt on the reverse and a rare type.   

 $700 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3522) and Sale 48 (lot 2760) 
previously Classical Numismatic Group Auction in Boston September 9, 
1994 (lot 565, illustrated, $600US). 

CNG comment on this piece that the style would seem to indicate a branch 
mint, but which one is uncertain (See Svoronos Pl.XXVI, 26 for similar piece 
with title ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ instead of ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ). 

     

 5166* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy IV, (221-204 B.C.), AE 40, AE 
drachm, (63.04 grams), Alexandria mint, obv. diademed head 
of Zeus Ammon to right, rev. eagle to left with closed wings, 
standing on thunderbolt, cornucopiae over shoulder, around 
ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, between legs ΔI, dotted border, 
(S.7841, Sv.1125, BMC 106-8, SNG Cop. 199, Pitchfork 37, 
Koln 49) (illustrated); another Ptolemy VI (180-145 B.C.), 
AE 34, (35.69 grams), Alexandria mint, obv. diademed head 
of Zeus Ammon to right, rev. two eagles standing to left on 
thunderbolt, side by side, to left cornucopiae, ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. (S.7900, Sv.1423, SNG Cop. 305).   Fine - nearly 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 5167* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy VIII Euergetes, (145-116 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck year 32 = 139-
138 B.C., (14.024 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with 
aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, to 
left LΛB, to right ΠA, around ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, 
(cf.S.7908, Sv.1505, SNG Cop.-, BMC 42 and 60).   Very fi ne 
or better and very scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3524).  

     

 5168* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy VIII Euergetes, (145-116 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, Citium mint (in Cyprus), struck year 
31 = 140-139 B.C., (12.45 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy 
to right with aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with 
closed wings, to left L ΛA, to right KI, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 
[ΠΤΟΛΕ]ΜΑΙΟΥ, (cf.S.7908, Sv.1580, SNG Cop.596, BMC 
37).   Edge corrosion and surface roughness, otherwise very 
fi ne or better and very scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3525). 

     

 5169* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy IX and Cleopatra III, (116-107 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck year 4 = 
114-113 B.C., (13.50 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy to right 
with aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, 
to left LΔ, to right ΠA, around ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, 
(cf.S.7921, Sv.1665, SNG Cop.349).   Uneven tone, good very 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $200 

     

 5170* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy IX Soter and Cleopatra III, 
(116-107 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck 
year 7 = 111-110 B.C., (13.084 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy 
to right with aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with 
closed wings, to left LZ, to right ΠA, around ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕ[ΩΣ], (cf.S.7921, Sv.1668, SNG Cop.-, Pitchfork -, 
BMC 19).   Some minor surface hoard adhesion, otherwise 
good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3530). 
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 5171* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy IX Soter and Cleopatra III, 
(116-107 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck 
year 10 = 108-107 B.C., (13.278 grams), obv. head of 
Ptolemy to right with aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt 
with closed wings, to left LI, to right ΠA, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 
[ΠΤΟΛΕ]ΜΑΙΟΥ, (cf.S.7921, Sv.1671, SNG Cop.356-7, 
Pitchfork -, BMC 63).   Very fi ne/fi ne and very scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3532). 

     

 5172* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy XII, Neos Dionysos, (80-51 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck year 
18 = 64-63 B.C., (14.134 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy 
to right with aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with 
closed wings, to left LIH, to right ΠA, around ΒΑ[ΣΙΛΕΩΣ] 
ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, (cf.S.7946, Sv.1865, SNG Cop.389, 
Pitchfork -).   Very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $200 

     

 5173* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy XII, Neos Dionysos, (80-51 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck year 
21 = 61-60 B.C., (13.554 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy 
to right with aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with 
closed wings, to left LKA, to right ΠA, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 
[ΠΤΟΛΕ]ΜΑΙΟΥ, (cf.S.7946, Sv.1868, SNG Cop.391, 
Pitchfork -, BMC 41-42).   Small fl an, weak in places, nearly 
very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3534). 

     

part

 5174 
  Egypt,   Alexandria, Nero (54-68), issued year 12 = 65-66, 
(13.34 grams), billon tetradrachm, rev. Alexandria bust right, 
(S.2004, Koln 172, Milne 238) (illustrated); Egypt, Kingdom 
of, Ptolemy IV, (221-205 B.C.), AE 40, Alexandria mint, 
issued 221-205 B.C., (33.15 grams), obv. diademed head of 
Zeus Ammon to right, rev. eagle to left with closed wings, 
head to right, standing on thunderbolt holding cornucopiae 
on shoulder, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, between 
legs E, (S.7815, Sv.974, SNG Cop.224-6, Pitchfork 44-48); 
other Egypt (1); Seleucid AE (4); other Greek (5) including 
Edessa in Mesopotamia, Gordian III/Abgar X (Lindgren & 
Kovacs 2590) and Apamea in Seleucia and Pieria (Lindgren 
& Kovacs 2031).   Fair - nearly very fi ne.  (12)  

 $100 

     

 5175* 
  Egypt,   Alexandria, Hadrian (A.D. 117-138), AE hemidrachm, 
year 16 = A.D. 131-132, (22.15 grams), obv. Hadrian bust 
with laureate head to right, around traces of AYT KAI TPAI 
[AΔ[PIA CEB], rev. Tyche reclining to left on a couch, holding 
a rudder, L IS above, (cf.S.3750, Koln 1062, Milne 1327, 
BMC 728).   Light brown patina, fi ne/good fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

     

 5176* 
  Egypt,   Alexandria, Antoninus Pius (A.D. 138-161), copper 
hemidrachm, year 12 = A.D. 148-149, (19.37 grams), obv. 
Antoninus Pius with laureate bust to right, around AYT 
K T AIΛ ΑΔΡ ANT[WNIN]OC CEB EVCEB, rev. Athena 
standing to left, holding Nike in left hand and supporting a 
shield, around L Δ[WΔ[E]K ATOV, (S.4437,cf.Koln 1598, 
Milne -, BMC 1034, Dattari 2482).   Dark green patina, edge 
fl aw, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $120 
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  5177* 
  Egypt,   Alexandria, Antoninus Pius (A.D. 138-161), copper 
hemidrachm, year 22 = A.D. 158-159, (20.56 grams), obv. 
Antoninus Pius with laureate head to right, around AVT 
K AIΛ A.. ANT[WNINOC CEB EV], rev. Ares walking to 
right, holding spear and trophy, across [L] KB, (cf.S.4463, 
cf.Koln 1827-8, Milne 2386 var. BMC 1040, Dattari 
2463); Salonina, wife of Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), billon 
tetradrachm, year 13 = A.D. 265-266, (9.57 grams), obv. 
draped bust of Salonina to right, around KOPNHΛIA 
CAΛWNEINA CEB, rev. LIΓ to right, Eagle standing to left, 
head to right with wreath, palm in front, (S.10713, BMC 
2276, Milne 4122-3, Koln 2973).   First coin, short of obverse 
fl an and legend, otherwise good fi ne and rare; second coin 
very fi ne or better.  (2)  

 $140 

   5178 
  Ancient Greek,   Italy, Phistelia, (380-350 B.C.), silver obol, 
(0.485 grams), obv. bust of nymph facing, rev. lion to left, 
serpent in exergue, (cf.S.316, Sambon 844, SNG ANS 
584-7, SNG Munich 269-271); Thrace, Tauric Chersonese, 
Panticapaeum, (late 4th - early 3rd century B.C.), AE 13, 
(1.925 grams), obv. bearded Pan head to left, wearing 
ivy wreath, rev. bow and arrow, below ΠΑN, (S.-, SNG 
Stancomb 562-563 [Pl.XXV], SNG BMC 901-905 [Pl.
XXXIV], SNG Cop.46-47 [Pl.1]); Bosporus, Gorgippia, 
(1st century B.C., SNG Stancomb suggests 100-70 B.C.), 
AE 20, (4.74 grams), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, 
rev. Thyrsus leaning on tripod, across in two rows ΓΟΡ 
ΓΙΠ/ΠΕ ΩΝ, monogram ME to left, (S.-, cf.SNG Cop.1, SNG 
Stancomb 620); Thrace, Mesembria, (400-350 B.C.), AE 18, 
(2.48 grams), obv. crested helmet facing, rev. MΕΣA in four 
quarters of a radiate wheel, (S.1675; SNG BMC 272-273, 
BMC 5-7).   First with fl an crack through the coin, otherwise 
very fi ne/fi ne, rare; others with surface roughness, otherwise 
nearly fi ne - very fi ne, the Gorpippia very rare.  (4)  

 $160 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 63 (lot 3432); Sale 79 (lots 3409, 
3447). 

   5179 
  Ancient Greek and Roman,   a group of bronze issues 
from Greece and Rome mounted on two small descriptive 
display boards, containing, as per display board, Greece 
of Menander, Macedon (2, one actually Egypt-Alexandria 
billon tetradrachm of Carinus), Seleucid (2), Ponus Amisos, 
Egypt - Diocletian, Berytus in Phoenicia; Roman, of Gratian 
(3), Vanentinian II, Magnus Maximus, Theodosius I (2), 
Arcadius and Honorius; together with uniface copies of 
Gela (2), Hadrian (2); reproductions of Coins of the Bible in 
descriptive commercial packet (7) all inscribed "Copy" on 
edge of the coin.   All are fi xed with tape etc on three display 
boards, good - extremely fi ne.  (28)  

 $140 

 Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 

   5180 
  Ancient and other world coins,   lot includes Egypt, Ptolemy 
VI, (180-145 B.C.), 33mm, drachm, (30.43 grams), obv. 
Zeus Ammon head right, rev. two eagles left, (S.7900, 
Sv.1424, BMC 24-30 [p.106], SNG Cop.305); another AE 
20, diobol, (cf.S.7900, Sv.1426, SNG Cop. 311-320); billon 
tetradrachms of Alexandria, (3), of Salonina, year 15 (267-
8 A.D.), rev. eagle (Koln 2983); Diocletian, year 3 (286-7, 
A.D.), rev. Tyche to left, (Koln 3232); another Probus, year 
5 (279-280 A.D.), rev. Homonoia (Koln 3147); other ancient 
coins (8); world coins are Kutch, India, silver fi ve kori, 1883 
(KM.37.4); Great Britain, George III, imitative halfpennies 
mostly dated 1775, (5).   Fair - good very fi ne.  (19)  

 $100 

   5181 
  Ancient Greek, Roman and Medieval coins,   minor issues 
including Palestine, Judaea, Alexander Jannaeus, (103-76 
B.C.), AE 13, copper prutah, obv. lily surrounded by Paleo-
Hebrew inscription [Yehonatan the King], border of dots, 
rev. upside anchor within circle, around parts of legend 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, (S.6086, H.467, Meshorer 5, 
AJC Series A [Pl.4]); Sicily, Kamarina, (413-405 B.C.), AE 
trias, obv. Gorgon's head facing, rev. owl standing facing, to 
left holding lizard, (S.10623, BMC 3740); Roman Republic, 
silver quinarius, C. Fundanius, (101 B.C.), (S205, Cr.326/2); 
AE quadrans, uncertain moneyer, (cf.S.1168); Antoninius 
Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
149-150, (2.69 grams), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P 
P TR P XIII, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, Fortuna 
standing left holding rudder and cornucopiae, (cf.S.4073, 
RIC 188, RSC 264a); other issues of Constantine II, Egypt, 
AE 18, Ptolemy VIII (Sv.1651, Pitchfork 101); Seleucid and 
Parthian fractions AE 11-13 (4); Medieval, Sicily issues of 
copper denars from Messina for John (of Aragon) 1458-
1479, (2), (Spahr 135 Pl.VII).   Fine - very fi ne.  (13)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection.  



518

   ROMAN SILVER & BRONZE  

     

 5182* 
  Anonymous Series,   (225-212 B.C.), silver didrachm 
(quadrigatus), (5.88 grams), Uncertain mint (possibly Rome), 
obv. laureate janiform head of the Dioscuri, border of dots, 
rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, driven by Victory, Jupiter 
holds sceptre and hurls thunderbolt, in exergue ROMA 
incuse on solid tablet, (S.31, Cr.28/3, Syd. 65, RSC 23).   
Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and from Global Coins March 16, 2007. 

     

part

 5183* 
  Anonymous (semilibral) Series,   (c.217-215 B.C.), Rome 
mint, AE uncia, (13.44 grams), obv. helmeted head of 
Roma to left, pellet behind, rev. prow to right, ROMA 
above, pellet below (S.615, Cr.38/6, Syd.86) (illustrated); 
Anonymous (semilibral) Series, (c.217-215 B.C.), Rome 
mint, AE semuncia, (5.12 grams), obv. female bust to right, 
wearing turreted crown, rev. horseman to right with whip 
and reins, ROMA below (S.620, Cr.39/5, Syd.97); C. Sax, 
(c.167-158 B.C.), AE As, Rome mint, (26.33 grams), obv. 
laureate head of Janus, I above, rev. prow to right, I before, 
ROMA below, above traces of C.SAX (the last two letters 
ligated) (S.698, Cr.173/1, Syd.360).   Nearly fi ne - good fi ne, 
second with dark green patination.  (3)  

 $150 

     

 5184* 
  Anonymous Series,   (c.215-211 B.C.), AE quadrans, (13.22 
grams), obv. Hercules head with lion skin to right, three 
dots behind, dotted border, rev. prow to right, below three 
dots, above ROMA, (S.608, Cr.41/8b, Syd.106).   Good fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $100 

     

 5185* 
  Anonymous Series,   (shortly after 211 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (4.56 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, 
X behind, rev. Dioscuri to right, ROMA in linear frame, 
(S.38, Cr.53/2, Syd.140).   Slightly off centred, some edge 
fi ling, good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Romanorvm, acquired from Noble 
Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 3291) and Lakeview Collection. The coin is 
unusually heavy for the type. 

   5186 
  Anonymous Series,   (c.211-207 B.C.), AE as, (38.01 grams), 
obv. laureate head of Janus, I above, rev. prow to right, 
above I, below ROMA, (S.627, Cr.56/2, Syd.143, BMC 217).   
Porous reverse, good fi ne/very good.   

 $60 
 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection. 

          

  5187* 
  Anonymous Series,   (207 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(4.092 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, 
rev. Dioscuri to right, ROMA in linear frame, crescent above, 
(cf.S.39 [£60 VF], Cr.57/1, Syd.220 and 266); Anonymous 
Series, (157-156 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.812 
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, rev. 
Victory in biga to right, [ROMA] in exergue, (S.76 [£140 EF], 
Cr.197/1a, Syd.376).   First scarce, both nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

     

 5188* 
  Corn-ear and KA Series,   (211-208 B.C.), Sicily mint, AE 
sextans, (6.91 grams), obv. head of Mercury to right, two 
dots above, rev. prow to right, ROMA below, I[C] to right, 
corn-ear above, (cf.S.1219, Cr.69/6b, Syd.310d).   Dark 
brown patina, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

   5189 
  Tamp,   (194-190 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.50 
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, rev. 
Dioscuri to right, ROMA in linear frame, TAMP monogram 
above, (S.61, Cr.133/2b, Syd.334, B.Baebia 1); Anonymous 
Series, (c.270 B.C.), AE litra, Rome mint, (5.26 grams), obv. 
Corinthian helmeted head of Minerva to left, rev. horse to 
right on base, [ROMAN]O behind; (S.592, Cr.17/1a, Syd.3).   
First coin porous and nearly fi ne; second obverse off centred 
and fi ne.  (2)  

 $60 
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 5190* 
  C.   Scribonius, (154 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.65 
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, rev. 
Dioscuri to right, C.SCR below, ROMA in exergue, (S.79 
[£50 VF], Cr.201/1, Syd.380).   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and previously from Colonial Coins, July 30, 
2003. 

     

 5191* 
  Spurius Afranius,   (c.150 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.77 grams), obv. head of Roma to right, X behind, rev. 
Victory in biga to right, SAFRA below horses, ROMA in 
exergue, (S.85 [£50 VF], Cr.206/1, Syd, 388). Some pitting,   
nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Colonial Coins, February 11, 2004. 

     

 5192* 
  M.   Atilius Saranus, (148 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.97 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X below 
chin SARAN behind, rev. Dioscuri to right, M ATILI below, 
ROMA in exergue, (S.92, Cr.214/1b, Syd.398a).   Good very 
fi ne, chip in edge.   

 $100 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Brisbane ANDA Coin Show, May 22, 
2004. 

   5193 
  M.   Junius Silanus, (145 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(4.06 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, ass's head 
behind, X below, rev. Dioscuri to right, M.IVNI below, 
ROMA in exergue, (S.96, Cr.220/1, Syd.408).   Nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 5194* 
  Anonymous Series,   (c.143 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.94 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, rev. 
biga of stags to right, ROMA in exergue, crescent below 
stags, (S.98 [£55 VF], Cr.222/1, Syd.438, RSC 101).   Grey 
tone, very fi ne/good very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Romanorvm September, 24, 2001 and 
previously from B.A. Seaby Ltd, London in 1959. 

     

 5195* 
  L.   Julius, (141 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.728 
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, XVI behind, rev. 
Dioscuri on horseback to right, L.IVLI below, [ROMA] in 
exergue, (S.100, Cr.224/1, Syd.443).   Even grey patina, very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Only 27 obverse dies used for this coinage according to Crawford.  

     

 5196* 
  C.   Valerius Flaccus, (140 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.66 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, 
rev. Victory in biga, holding whip, FLAC above, C.VAL.
C.F. monogram below, ROMA in exergue, (S.104 [£50 VF], 
Cr.228/2, Syd.441, Valeria 7).   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and from International Numismatics, Brisbane 
Coin Show, May 26, 2001.  

   5197 
  A.   Spurilius, (139 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.73 
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, rev. Diana 
in biga to right, A. SPVRI below, ROMA in exergue, (S.107 
[£50 VF], Cr.230/1, Syd.448).   Minor scratches, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $70 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and from Romanorvm December 23, 2000. 

    

 

  5198* 
  Cn.   Gellius, (138 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.588 
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind all within 
laurel-wreath, rev. Mars and bound female captive in 
quadriga to right, CN GE below, ROMA in exergue, (S.109, 
Cr.232/1, Syd.434, B.Gellia 2a); L. Antestius Gragulus, (136 
B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.900 grams), obv. Roma 
helmeted head right, * below chin, GRAG behind, rev. Jupiter 
in quadriga to right, L.ANTES monogram below, [ROMA] in 
exergue; (S.115, Cr.238/1, Syd.451, RSC Antestia 9).   About 
very fi ne both scarce.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 81 (lots 3339, 3340). 
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 5199* 
  P.   Aelius Paetus, (138 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.588 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, 
rev. Dioscuri to right, P.PAETV[S] below, ROMA in exergue, 
(S.110, Cr.233/1, Syd.455).   Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3560). 

     

 5200* 
  M.   Baebius Q.f.Tampilus, (137 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.81 grams), obv. Roma head left, X below chin, 
TAMPPIL behind, rev. Apollo in quadriga to right, M.BAEBI.
Q.F in exergue, below ROMA, (S.113, Cr.236/1a, Syd.489, 
RSC Baebia 12).   Very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Colonial Coins, August 4, 2003. 

     

 5201* 
  L.   Antestius Gragulus, (136 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.89 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, * 
below chin, GRAG behind, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, 
L.ANTES monogram below, ROMA in exergue; (S.115, 
Cr.238/1, Syd.451, RSC Antestia 9).   Some reverse pitting, 
otherwise grey patina, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5202* 
  C.   Servilius, (136 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.96 
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, wreath behind, X 
ROMA under head, rev. the Dioscuri galloping in opposite 
directions, C.SERVEILI M.F. in exergue, (S.116 [£60 VF], 
Cr.239/1, Syd.525).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and ANDA Coin Show, Melbourne, October 
14, 2007. 

     

 5203* 
  Ti.   Minucius C.f. Augurinus, (134 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.94 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, 
* behind, rev. ROMA above divided by Ionic column, 
on each side two togate fi gures, TI.MINVCI.C.F. on left 
[AV]GVRI[NI] on right, (S.119, Cr.243/1, Syd.494).   Toned, 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Romanorvm October 29, 2007 and from 
Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 1729).  

     

 5204* 
  Q.   Marcius Philippus, (129 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.71 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, * behind, 
rev. Macedonian horseman to right, Q.PHILIPVS below, 
ROMA in exergue; (S.135 [£60 VF], Cr.259/1, Syd.477).   
Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and CNG Mail Bid Sale 61, September 25, 
2002 (lot 1229) being from the Tony Hardy Collection. 

The coin refers to Q. Marcius Philippus who campaigned against Perseus in 
169 B.C. He was an ambassador to Philip V. 

     

 5205* 
  T.   Cloelius, (128 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.89 
grams), obv. Roma head right, ROMA below, wreath behind, 
rev. Victory in biga right, ear of corn below, T.CLOVLI in 
exergue, (S.136, Cr.260/1, Syd.516, RSC Cloulia 1).   Nearly 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $80 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Colonial Coins in 1999. 

The omission of the mark of value at this time is very unusual. Sear suggests 
it might possibly be concealed in the spokes of the chariot wheel. 

     

 5206* 
  C.   Cassius, (126 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.74 
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, * and urn behind, 
rev. Libertas in quadriga to right, C.CASSI below, ROMA 
in exergue, (S.142, Cr.266/1, Syd.502).   Toned, good very 
fi ne, scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Colonial Coins in 2000. 
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part

  5207* 
  C.   Porcius Cato, (c.123 B.C.), silver denarius (3.878 grams), 
obv. Roma helmeted head to right, X behind neck, rev. Victory 
in biga to right, C. CATO below, ROM[A] in exergue, (S.149, 
Cr.274/1, Syd.417) (illustrated); M. Papirius Carbo, (c.122 
B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.848 grams), obv. head 
of Roma to right, laurel-branch behind, X under chin, rev. 
Jupiter in quadriga to right, M.CARBO below, ROMA in 
exergue, (S.151, Cr.276/1, Syd.423) (illustrated); P. Furius 
Crassipes, (c.84 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.960 
grams), obv. turreted head of the City to right, AED CVR and 
deformed foot downwards behind, rev. P.FOVRIVS on curule 
chair, CRASSIPES in exergue, (S.275 [£55 VF], Cr.356/1c, 
Syd.735, B.Furia 19).   Die fl aw as a gouge on reverse for the 
last coin, otherwise very fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 73 (lots 3456, 3458), Sale 75 (lot 
1954). 

     

part

 5208* 
  M.   Papirius Carbo, (c.122 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.532 grams), obv. head of Roma to right, laurel-branch 
behind, X under chin, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, 
M.CARBO below, ROMA in exergue, (S.151 Cr.276/1, 
Syd.423, Papiria 6); another Q. Titius, (c.90 B.C.), (3.914 
grams), obv. head of young Bacchus to right, rev. Q.TITI 
on tablet from which springs Pegasus, (S.239, Cr.341/2, 
Syd. 692, Titia 2); Cn. Carbo, (c.121 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.878 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, 
X behind, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, CARB below. 
[ROMA] in exergue, (S.154, Cr.279/1, Syd.415, Papira 7) 
(illustrated).   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $160 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 77 (lots 3324, 3327). 

   5209 
  Cn.   Carbo, (c.121 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.50 
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, rev. 
Jupiter in quadriga to right, CARB below. ROMA in exergue, 
(S.154, Cr.279/1, Syd.415, RSC Papira 7); L. Philippus, 
(c.113-112 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.64 grams), 
obv. Head of Philip V of Macedon to right, wearing royal 
Macedonian helmet, Φ under chin, ROMA monogram 
above, rev. equestrian statue to right, fl ower below horse, 
base inscribed, L.PHILIPPVS, * in exergue, (S.170, Cr.293/1, 
Syd.551, RSC Marcia 12).   Both fi ne, fi rst with fi led edge 
around the coin to make round.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection, second from Romanorvm, March 6, 2008.  

     

 5210* 
  L.   Porcius Licinus, (c.118 B.C.), silver denarius, Narbo mint, 
(3.79 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, L.PORCI 
LICI around, * behind, rev. Bituitus in biga to right, L.LIC.
CN.DO[M] in exergue, (S.158, Cr.282/5, Syd.520).   Nearly 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Status International, Sale 191 (lot 3107). 

     

 5211* 
  Man.   Aemilius Lepidus, (114-113 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.88 grams), obv. Roma laureate and diademed 
head to right, ROMA before, * behind, rev. equestrian statue 
on triumphal arch, LEP between arches, MN. AEMILIO 
around, (S.168 [£60 VF], Cr.291/1, Syd.554, RSC Aemilia 
7).   Toned, very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and bought in Sydney July 12, 2004. 

    

 

part

  5212* 
  Cn.   Blasio Cn.f., (112-111 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.842 grams), obv. Scipio Africanus the Elder or Blasio, 
helmeted head to right, * above, [CN.BLASIO.CN.F] below 
and before, branch behind, rev. Jupiter standing between 
Juno and Minerva, ROMA in exergue, AB monogram in 
right fi eld, (S.173 [£80 VF], Cr.296/1h, Syd.561c, RSC 
Cornelia 19a); L. Memmius Galeria, (c.106 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (3.594 grams), obv. Saturn laureate 
head to left, ROMA and harpa behind, rev. Venus in biga 
to right, Cupid fl ies above, M.MEMMI/GAL in exergue, O. 
before horses, (S.190, Cr.313/1c, Syd.574a, Memmia 2a).   
Nearly very fi ne or better, both scarce.  (2)  

 $180 
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  5213* 
  Appius Claudius Pulcher,   T. Manlius Mancinus and Q. 
Urbinius, (111-110 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.92 
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, object behind, rev. 
Victory in triga to right, AP. CL. T. MANL. Q VR in exergue, 
(S.176, Cr.299/1a, Syd.570); T. Manlius Mancinus, Appius 
Claudius Pulcher and Q. Urbinius, (111-110 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (3.88 grams), obv. Roma helmeted 
head to right, object behind, rev. Victory in triga to right, T. 
MAL. AP CL Q V[R] in exergue, (S.176 [£45 VF], Cr.299/1b, 
Syd.570a, B. Mallia 2).   Both toned, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection, second coin from Colonial Coins, March 5, 
2001 with ticket. 

     

 5214* 
  T.   Manlius Mancinus, Appius Claudius Pulcher, and Q. 
Urbinius, (111-110 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.902 
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, object behind, rev. 
Victory in triga to right, T.MAL [AP CL] Q VR in exergue, 
(S.176 [£140 EF], Cr.299/1b, Syd.570a).   Weak on reverse, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $120 

   5215 
  L.   Flaminius Chilo, (109-108 B.C.), Rome mint, (3.276 
grams), obv. helmeted head of Roma to right, [RO]MA 
behind, X below chin, rev. Victory in biga, L. FLAMI[NI] 
below, and [CILO] in exergue, (S.170, Cr.302/1, Syd.540); 
another C. Claudius Pucher, (110-109 B.C.), (3.378 grams), 
obv. similar, rev. Victory in biga right, (S.177, Cr.300/1, 
Syd.569); another Q.Thermus, (103 B.C.), (3.538 grams), 
obv. Mars helmeted head left, rev. two warriors fi ghting Q 
THERM MF in exergue, (S.197, Cr.319/1, Syd.592); another 
P.Servilius, (100 B.C.), (3.386 grams), obv. Minerva helmeted 
head left, rev. Victory in biga right, P below, [P] SERVILI 
M [F] in exergue, (S.207, Cr.328/1, Syd.601).   Toned, very 
good - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3568). 

   5216 
  L.   Scipio Asiagenus, (c.106 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.81 
grams), obv. Jupiter laureate head to left, dotted border, 
A. to left, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, L.SCIP. ASIAG 
in exergue, (S.188 [£45 VF], Cr.311/1b, Syd.576a, RSC 
Cornelia 24c); Lucius Appuleius Saturninus, (c.104 B.C.), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, (2.88 grams), obv. Roma 
helmeted head to left, rev. Saturn in quadriga to right, 
L.SATURN in exergue, Λ above, (S.193, Cr.317/3a, Syd.578, 
RSC.Appuleia 1 var.).   First coin with serrated edge, fi ne 
- good fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Romanorvm for the fi rst coin bought June 
13, 2001 and previously from Riggs Auction in Cincinnati November 1958 
(lot 51). The second coin from Colonial Coins, May 3, 2005. 

     

 5217* 
  L.   Memmius Galeria, (c.106 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.802 grams), obv. Saturn laureate head to left, E. 
below chin, ROMA and harpa behind, rev. Venus in biga 
to right, Cupid fl ies above, M.MEMMI/GAL in exergue, 
(S.190, Cr.313/1b, Syd.574, Memmia 2).   Serrated edge, 
very fi ne, scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 77 (lot 3357). 

    

 

part

  5218* 
  L.   Memmius Galeria, (c.106 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.876 grams), obv. Saturn laureate head to left, T. 
below chin, ROMA behind, rev. Venus in biga to right, 
Cupid fl ies above, M.MEMMI/GAL in exergue, (S.190, 
Cr.313/1b, Syd.574) (illustrated); Cn. Lentulus Clodianus, 
(88 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.862 grams), obv. 
Mars helmeted bust right, seen from behind, rev. Victory in 
biga to right, CN LENTVL in exergue, (S.254, Cr.345/1, 
Syd.702); L. Rubrius Dossenus, (87 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.740 grams), obv. Juno veiled head to right, 
sceptre and [D]OS behind, rev. triumphal chariot to right 
with small Victory standing on it, [L RVBRI] in exergue, 
(S.259, Cr.348/2, Syd.706) (illustrated).   All off centred on 
one side, fi rst with serrated edge, otherwise very fi ne and 
scarce.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 73 (lots 3493, 3516, 3521). 

     

 5219* 
  L.   Cassius Caecianus, (c.102 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.79 grams), obv. Ceres bust to left, CAEICIAN 
behind, .E above, rev. two yoked oxen and plough to left, 
L. CASSI in exergue, .R above, (S.199, Cr.321/1, Syd.594, 
B.Cassia 4).   Attractive grey patina, off centred obverse, very 
fi ne or better and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Monetarium Adelaide at ANDA Brisbane 
Coin Show, May 23, 2009. 

The type refers to colonisation probably by an ancestor. 
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 5220* 
  M.   Lucilius Rufus, (c.101 B.C.), obverse brockage, silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (3.45 grams), obv. Roma helmeted 
head right, PV behind, all within laurel wreath, rev. as 
obverse but incuse, (S.302, Cr.324/1, Syd.599, RSC Lucilia 
1).   Rough surface, otherwise good very fi ne and rare as a 
brockage.   

 $150 

   5221 
  L.   Sentius, (c.101 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.76 
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, ARG PVB behind, 
rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, L.SENTI C.F. in exergue, V 
above, (S.203, Cr.325/1a, Syd.600a); P. Servilius M.f. Rullus, 
(c.100 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.83 grams), obv. 
Minerva helmeted head to left, RVLLI behind, rev. Victory 
in biga to left, P below horses, P.SERVILI.M.F. in exergue, 
(S.207 [£55 VF], Cr.328/1, Syd.601, RSC Servilia 14).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Noble Numismatics, March 30, 2002 
for the fi rst coin, and Romanorvm June 7, 2002 for the second coin, both 
with tickets. 

     

 5222* 
  M.   Servilius M.f. Rufus, (c.100 B.C.), Rome mint, (3.87 
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, N behind, rev. 
two warriors fi ghting, each with horse behind, M and 
M.SERVEILI. C.F. in exergue, (S.206, Cr.327/1, Syd.602, 
RSC Servilia 13).   Good very fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 

  5223* 
  P.   Servilius M.f. Rullus, (c.100 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.832 grams), obv. Minerva helmeted head to left, 
R[VLLI] behind, rev. Victory in biga to right, P below horses, 
P.SERVILI.M.F. in exergue, (S.207, Cr.328/1, Syd.601); 
Q. Titius, (c.90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.924 
grams), obv. head of young Bacchus wearing ivy wreath to 
right, rev. Q.TITI on tablet from which springs Pegasus to 
right, (S.239, Cr.341/2, Syd.692, B.Titia 2).   First slightly off 
centred on reverse, with bankers mark on cheek, otherwise 
very fi ne and very scarce, second very fi ne.  (2)  

 $160 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 81 (lots 3366, 3372). 

    

 

  5224* 
  Pub.   Lentulus Marceli f., (c.100 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.846 grams), obv. young Hercules bust to right, 
wearing lion's skin, club over shoulder, B before, shield 
above, ROMA below, rev. Roma standing facing being 
crowned by Genius, B to left, LENT MA[R.F.] in exergue, all 
within laurel wreath, (S.208 [£65 VF], Cr.329/1b, Syd.604a, 
RSC Cornelia 25a); Cn. Lentulus Clodianus, (88 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (3.886 grams), obv. Mars helmeted 
bust right, seen from behind, rev. Victory in biga to right, 
[C]N LENTVL in exergue, (S.254, Cr.345/1, Syd.702, 
Cornelia 50).   Good fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $150 

     

 5225* 
  L.   Caecilius Metellus, (c.96 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.88 grams), obv. Apollo head to right, star below, 
L.METEL behind, A.ALB.S.F. before, rev. Roma seated to 
left on shields, Victory stands behind crowning her, C.MALL 
on left, ROMA in exergue, (S.220 [£55 VF], Cr.335/1b, 
Syd.611a, RSC Caecilia 45).   Toned off centred obverse, 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

part

 5226* 
  A.   Albinus, (96 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.860 
grams), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, X before, ROMA 
below, eight pointed star behind, rev. Dioscuri standing to 
left, beside their horses, drinking at fountain, crescent moon 
in fi eld, A.ALBINV[S.S.F]. in exergue, (S.219 [£210 EF], 
Cr.335/10b, Syd.612c, Postumia 5a); L.Rubrius Dossenus, 
(c.87 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.542 grams), obv. 
Jupiter laureated head right, DOSSEN behind, rev. triumphal 
chariot to right, L RVBRI in exergue, (S.258, Cr.348/1, 
Syd, 705, Rubria 1); Q. Titius, (c.90 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.942 grams), obv. head of young Bacchus 
wearing ivy wreath to right, rev. Q.TITI on tablet from 
which springs Pegasus to right, (S.239, Cr.341/2, Syd.692, 
Titia 2), (illustrated).   First with rough surfaces, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 77 (lots 3370, 3380). 
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 5227* 
  C.   Allius Bala, (c.92 B.C.), silver denarii, Rome mint, (3.89 
grams), obv. diademed head of female deity (Diana?) to right, 
BALA behind, F below chin, rev. Diana in biga of stags to 
right, grasshopper below, C.ALLI in exergue, (S.221 [£55 
VF], Cr.336/1c, Syd.595, RSC Aelia 4).   Toned, good very 
fi ne/very fi ne, polished and has been mounted on reverse, 
scarce.   

 $80 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Toowoomba Antique Gallery, July 15, 
2001. 

     

 5228* 
  L.   Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.96 grams), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, X 
behind, rev. naked horseman galloping to right holding 
palm, L.PISO FRV[GI], caduceus above, Roma monogram 
below, (S.235 [£45 VF], Cr.340/1, B.Calpurnia 11).   Bright, 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and from Romanorvm in 2000. 

     

 5229* 
  M.   Porcius Cato, (89 B.C.), silver quinarius, Rome mint, 
(2.21 grams), obv. young head to right, behind M.CATO, 
III below, rev. Victory seated right, holding patera, traces of 
VICTIX in exergue, (S.248, Cr.343/2b, Syd.597, B.Porcia 
7a).   Good very fi ne/nearly very fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 5230* 
  L.   Titurius L.f. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (4.05 grams), obv. bare head of King Tatius to right, 
SABIN behind, TA monogram before, rev. two Roman 
soldiers each bearing a woman in his arms, L TITVRI in 
exergue, (S.249 [£175 EF], Cr.344/1a, Syd.698, B.Tituria 
1).   Good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Romanorvm February 11, 2004, previously 
from Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 1911).  

     

lot 5231 part

 5231* 
  L.   Titurius L.f. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.920 grams), obv. bare head of King Tatius to right, 
SABIN behind, palm before, rev. two Roman soldiers each 
carrying a woman in his arms, [L.T]ITVRI in exergue, 
(S.249, Cr.344/1b, Syd.698a, B.Tituria 2); another Rome 
mint, (3.680 grams), obv. bare head of King Tatius to right, 
SABIN behind, palm and A.P V before, rev. two Roman 
soldiers each carrying a woman in his arms, L.TITVRI in 
exergue, (S.250, Cr.344/1c, Syd.698b, B.Tituria 3); another 
Rome mint, (3.920 grams), obv. bare head of King Tatius to 
right, SABIN behind, palm before, rev. Tarpeia facing, buried 
to her waist in shields, with raised hands, trying to thrust 
off two soldiers casting their shields at her, star in crescent 
above, L.TITVR[I] in exergue, (S.252 [£65 VF], Cr.344/2b, 
Syd.699, B.Tituria 4) (illustrated).   Weak in places, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne and all scarce.  (3)  

 $180 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 77 (lots 3388, 3389, 3391). 

     

part

` 5232* 
  L.   Titurius L.f. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.780 grams), obv. bare head of King Tatius to right, 
SABIN behind, APV and palm before, rev. Tarpeia facing, 
buried to her waist in shields, with raised hands, trying to 
thrust off two soldiers castng their shields at her, star in 
crescent above, L.TITVRI in exergue, (S.252, Cr.344/2c, 
Syd.699a, B.Tituria 5) (illustrated); another (3.844 grams), 
obv. bare head of King Tatius to right, SABIN behind, rev. 
Victory in biga to right, holding wreath, L.TITVRI, A in 
exergue, (S.253, Cr.344/3, Syd.700b, B.Tituria 6b); another 
(3.074 grams), obv. bare head of King Tatius to right, 
SABIN behind, rev. Victory in biga to right, holding wreath, 
L.TITVRI, thyrsus with fi llet in exergue, (S.253 [£60 VF], 
Cr.344/3, Syd.700, B.Tituria 6) (illustrated).   Mostly good 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 77 (lots 3392, 3393, 3394).  

     

part

 5233* 
  C.   Marcius Censorinus, (88 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.540 grams), obv. jugate heads of Numa Pompilius 
and Ancus Marcius to right, rev. two horses galloping right, 
rider on nearest one, number III to right below, [C.CENSO] 
in exergue, (S.256, Cr.346/1b, Syd.713a, B.Marcia 18c); L. 
Julius Bursio, (c.85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.678 
grams), obv. Genius (or Apollo Vejovis) bust laureate to 
right, trident and loop staff behind, rev. Victory in quadriga 
to right, EX AP in exergue, (S.269, Cr.352/1b, Syd.729, 
RSC Julia 6) (illustrated).   First toned, fi ne - very fi ne, last 
scarce.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 77 (lots 3396, 3408). 
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  5234* 
  C.   Marcius Censorinus, (88 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.684 grams), obv. jugate heads of Numa Pompilius 
and Ancus Marcius to right, rev. two horses galloping right, 
rider on nearest one, spear to right below, [C.]CENSO in 
exergue, (S.256 [£60 VF], Cr.346/1d, Syd.713a, B.Marcia 
18); L. and C. Memmius, L.f. Galeria, (87 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (3.796 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Saturn to left, EX SC behind, rev. Venus in biga to right, 
holding sceptre, L.C.MEMIE[S. L.F.]/GA[L] in exergue, 
(S.262 [£160 EF], Cr.349/1, Syd.712, B.Memmia 8).   First 
toned, very fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $150 

     

part

 5235* 
  L.   Rubrius Dossenus, (87 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.858 grams), obv. Jupiter laureate head to right, sceptre 
and DOSSEN behind, rev. triumphal chariot to right with 
small Victory standing on it, L RVBR[I] in exergue, (S.258, 
Cr.348/1, Syd.705) (illustrated); L. Julius Bursio, (c.85 B.C.), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.814 grams), obv. Genius (or 
Apollo Vejovis) bust laureate to right, trident and symbol 
behind, rev. Victory in quadriga to right, L. IVLI. BVRSIO in 
exergue, (S.268, Cr.352/1a, Syd.728, RSC Julia 5); P. Galba, 
(c.69 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.592 grams), obv. 
Vesta veiled head to right, S.C. behind, rev. knife, simpulum 
and ornamented axe, AED CVR in fi eld, P.GALB in exergue, 
(S.345, Cr.406/1, Syd.839, B.Sulpicia 7).   Very fi ne for fi rst 
two, second with uneven patina, third toned, fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 77 (lots 3407, 3454); Sale 80 (lot 
3295). 

     

 5236* 
  Gargilius,   Ogulnius and Vergilius, (c.86 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.70 grams), obv. Jupiter (or Apollo Vejovis) 
head to right, with oak wreath, thunderbolt below, rev. 
Jupiter in quadriga to right, (S.266, Cr.350A/2, Syd.723, 
B.i,226).   Toned, off centred reverse, otherwise good very 
fi ne/fi ne and scarce.   

 $80 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection. 

     

 5237* 
  L.   Julius Bursio, (c.85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.896 grams), obv. Genius (or Apollo Vejovis) bust laureate 
to right, trident and LXXII behind, rev. Victory in quadriga 
to right, CO below L. IVLI. BVRSIO in exergue, (S.268, 
Cr.352/1c, Syd.728c, B.Julia 5b).   Weak in places, otherwise 
good very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5238* 
  L.   Julius Bursio, (c.85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.95 grams), obv. Genius (or Apollo Vejovis) bust laureate 
to right, trident and uncertain symbol behind, rev. Victory 
in quadriga to right, L. IVLI. BVRSIO in exergue, (S.268, 
Cr.352/1c, Syd.728c, RSC Julia 5b).   Toned, very fi ne or 
better with ticket.   

 $100 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Romanorvm, April 3, 2001. 

    

 

  5239* 
  L.   Julius Bursio, (c.85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.634 grams), obv. Genius (or Apollo Vejovis) bust laureate 
to right, trident and double hook behind, rev. Victory in 
quadriga to right, RO above, L. IVLI. BVRSIO in exergue, 
(S.268, Cr.352/1c, Syd.728c, RSC Julia 5b); M. Volteius 
M.f., (c.78 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.734 grams), 
obv. head of young Hercules to right, wearing lion skin, 
rev. the Erymanthian boar running to right, [M. V]OLTEI. 
M.F. in exergue, (S.313, Cr.385/2, Syd.775, B. Volteia 2).   
Second coin with grey patina, both slightly off centred, fi ne 
or better, fi rst rare.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 77 (lots 3410, 3442). 

A total of 20 obverse dies used for the second coin type as calculated by 
Crawford. 
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 5240* 
  Mn.   Fonteius C.f., (85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.47 grams), obv. Vejovis laureate head to right, MN 
FONTEI C F behind, monogram ROMA before, thunderbolt 
below, rev. infant winged Genius seated on goat; above, caps 
of Dioscuri; thyrsus below, all within laurel wreath, (S.271 
[£55 VF], Cr.353/1a, Syd.724, RSC Fonteia 9).   Toned, off 
centred reverse, some surface roughness, otherwise very 
fi ne, scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Central Coins, Brisbane, October 15, 
2001. 

     

 5241* 
  P.   Furius Crassipes, (c.84 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.686 grams), obv. turreted head of the City to right, 
AED CVR and deformed foot downwards behind, rev. 
[P.FOVRIVS] on curule chair, CRASSIPES in exergue, (S.275 
[£55 VF], Cr.356/1c, Syd.735b, RSC Furia 19).   Nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5242* 
  C.   Norbanus, (c.83 B.C.), brockage of silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.91 grams), obv. diademed head of Venus to right, [C. 
NOR]BANVS below, X behind, rev. impression of obverse 
incuse, (S.278, Cr.357/1b, Syd.739, RSC Norbana 2).   Nearly 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Garry Davies, Queensland, April 9, 
2004.  

     

 5243* 
  C.   Norbanus, (c.83 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(4.05 grams), obv. diademed head of Venus to right, C. 
NORBANVS below, CLI behind, rev. ear of corn, fasces 
and caduceus within dotted border, (S.278, Cr.357/1b, 
Syd.739, RSC Norbana 2).   Lightly toned, nearly very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Romanorvm, July 5, 2001, with ticket.  

     

 5244* 
  L.   Censorinus with P. Crepusius and C. Limetanus, (82 
B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.75 grams), obv. 
Venus diademed and veiled bust to right, L. CENSORIN 
behind, rev. Venus in biga galloping to right, XXXV above, 
C.LIMET[A] below, [P.] CREPVS[I] in exergue, (S.284 [£65 
VF], Cr.360/1b, Syd.736a, B.Marcia 27).   Very fi ne/nearly 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $120 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Romanorvm August 17, 2001, previously 
from the L.Riggs Auction, Cincinati USA, November 29, 1958 (lot 91). 

A total of 56 obverse dies has been calculated by Crawford for this issuer. 

     

 5245* 
  Pub.   Crepusius, (82 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.80 
grams), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, sceptre and M 
over shoulder, P below chin, rev. horseman galloping to 
right, hurling spear, CCCVIII above, P. CREPVSI in exergue, 
(S.283 [£50 VF], Cr.361/1c, Syd.738a, RSC Crepusia 1).   
Good fi ne, scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and from Romanorvm August 14, 2000. 

     

 5246* 
  L.   Marcius Censorinus, (c.82 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.83 grams), obv. Apollo head laureate to right, rev. 
Satyr Marsyas, standing left, with wine skin on shoulder, 
behind him a column with fi gure at top, L.CENSOR before, 
(S.281 [£55 VF], Cr.363/1d, Syd.737, RSC Marcia 24).   Good 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and from IAG, at Brisbane Coin Fair, May 
25, 2002. 

   5247 
  Q.   Antonius Balbus, (c.83-2 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.79 grams), obv. Jupiter laureate head to right, S C 
behind, rev. Victory in quadriga to right, Q ANTO BALB/PR 
exergue, P under horses, (S.279, Cr.364/1d, Syd.742b, RSC 
Antonina 1); Cn. Lentulus, (c.76-75 B.C.), silver denarius, 
probably a Spanish mint, (3.95 grams), obv. Genius of the 
Roman People with diadem, draped head to right, sceptre 
on shoulder and G.P.R. above, rev. EX SC divided by globe 
between rudder and sceptre, CN. LEN. Q below, (S.324 [£65 
VF], Cr.393/1c, Syd.752, B.Cornelia 54).   First with serrated 
edge, both toned, second with obverse damage, otherwise 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Romanorvm,in 2001 for the fi rst coin; 
Salamanca Rare Coins, May 24, 2003 for the second coin. 
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 5248* 
  C.   Annius T.f. T.n. with C. Tarquitius P.f., (c.82-81 B.C.), 
silver denarius, North Italy and Spain mint, (3.736 grams), 
obv. Anna Perenna diademed head to right, scales below 
chin, C. ANNIVS.T.F. T.N. PRO. COS. EX SC around, rev. 
Victory in galloping biga to right, XV above, Q below, C. 
TARQVITI. P.[F.] in exergue, (S.292 [£80 VF], Cr.366/4, 
Syd.749, RSC Annia 1).   Good fi ne, very scarce.   

 $100 

 A total of 31 obverse dies has been calculated by Crawford for this type. 

     

 5249* 
  L.   Manlius Torquatus, (c.82 B.C.), silver denarius, mint 
moving with Sulla, (3.99 grams), obv. small Roma helmeted 
head to right, L. MANLI before, PRO Q behind, rev. Sulla 
in walking quadriga to right, crowned by Victory above, 
[L.]SVLLA IM in exergue, (S.286, Cr.367/5, Syd.757, 
B.Manlia 4).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Filatelia Numismatica Centrale, Rome, 
May 28, 2005. Another issue of the Dictator Sulla. 

     

part

 5250* 
  A.   Postumius A.f.Sp.n. Albinus, (c.81 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.82 grams), obv. Hispania head to right, 
HISPAN behind, rev. togate fi gure standing to left between 
Roman eagle and fasces, [A AL]BIN SN in fi eld, A. left 
fi eld, POST A.F. in exergue, (S.297 [£80 VF], Cr.372/2, 
Syd.746, B.Postumia 8); C. Naevius Balbus, (c.79 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (3.76 grams), obv. Venus diademed 
head right, S.C. behind, rev. Victory in triga to right CXII 
above, C. NAE BA[LB] in exergue, (S.309, Cr.382/1b, Syd. 
769b, B.Naevia 6) (illustrated).   First mounted in centre of 
reverse, both with serrated edge, otherwise very fi ne and 
scarce.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Colonial Coins, May 15, 2009 for the fi rst 
coin, second coin from Romanorvm August 30, 2008 coming from Noble 
Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 3500). 

     

 5251* 
  L.   Procilius, (c.80 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.59 
grams), obv. Jupiter laureate head to right, S.C. behind, rev. 
Juno Sospita walking to right, hurling spear and holding 
shield, L.PROCI[LI]/ F, behind, (S.306 [£65 VF], Cr.379/1, 
Syd.771, B.Procilia 1).   Good very fi ne, silver-grey toning.   

 $120 

 Ex Raoul Phillips and Colin E, Pitchfork Collections previously from Dolphin 
Coins, November 16, 1986, Glendining's Sale, October 18, 1978 (lot 231) 
and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 2408). 

     

 5252* 
  Ti.   Claudius, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.926 
grams), obv. Diana bust to right bow and quiver on shoulder, 
S.C. before, rev. Victory in biga to right, A LXXXXVIII 
below, TI CLAVD. TI.F/AP. N in exergue, (S.310, Cr.383/1, 
Syd.770a, B.Claudia 5).   Serrated edge, slightly off centred 
on obverse, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3577). 

     

 5253* 
  L.   Rutilius Flaccus, (c.77 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.594 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, FLAC 
behind, rev. Victory in biga to right, L. RVTILI in exergue, 
(S.318 [£140 EF], Cr.387/1, Syd.780a).   Toned, banker's 
mark on cheek, otherwise nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $80 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3579). 

     

 5254* 
  C.   Egnatius Cn.f.Cn.n. Maxsumus, (c.75 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (3.952 grams), obv. Liberty with 
diadem, draped bust to right, cap and [MA]XSVMVS behind, 
rev. Jupiter and Liberty within distyle temple, CN.N on 
right, C. EGNATIVS. CN.F in exergue, (S.327 [£140 VF], 
Cr.391/3, Syd.787, RSC Egnatia 2).   Toned, good fi ne and 
rare.   

 $100 

 Only 30 obverse dies used on this type as determined by Crawford. 
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 5255* 
  C.   Postumius, (c.74 B.C.), Rome mint, (3.980 grams), obv. 
Diana draped bust to right bow and quiver at shoulder, rev. 
hound running right, C.POSTVMI/TA in exergue, (S.330 
[£65 VF], Cr.394/1a, Syd.785, B. Postumia 9).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne, very scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3580). 

     

 5256* 
  C.   Postumius, (c.74 B.C.), Rome mint, (3.74 grams), obv. 
Diana draped bust to right bow and quiver at shoulder, 
rev. hound running right, spear below, C.POSTVMI/TA 
in exergue, (S.330, Cr.394/1a, Syd.785, RSC Postumia 9).   
Toned, good very fi ne, very scarce.   

 $150 

     

 5257* 
  Q.   Fufi us Calenus and Mucius Cordus, (c.70 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (3.88 grams), obv. jugate heads of 
Honos and Virtus, KALENI below, HO behind, VIRT 
before, rev. Roma and Italy hand in hand, caduceus to left, 
R[O] on right, ITAL ligated on left, CORDI in exergue, 
(S.338, Cr.403/1, Syd.797, B.Fufi a 1).   Serrated edge, nearly 
extremely fi ne/extremely fi ne, rare.   

 $250 

     

 5258* 
  M.   Plaetorius M.f. Cestianus, (69 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.852 grams), obv. male head of Mercury to 
right, rev. winged caduceus, [CES]T EX S C on left, M. 
PLAETOR[I] to right, (S.344, Cr.405/5, Syd.807, B.Plaetoria 
5).   Good fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

   5259 
  C.   Hosidius C.f. Geta, (68 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.61 grams), obv. Bust of Diana, draped to right, bow and 
quiver at her shoulder, GETA before, III VIR behind, rev. wild 
boar of Calydon to right, pierced by spear and attacked by 
dog, C HOSIDI CF in exergue, (S.346, Cr.407/2, Syd.903, 
B.Hosidia 1).   Has been mounted in centre of reverse, but 
an attractive good very fi ne, banker's mark on neck and 
below chin, rare.   

 $60 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Toowoomba Antique Centre, July 15, 
2001. 

     

 5260* 
  C.   Piso L.f. Frugi, (c.67 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.73 grams), obv. Apollo head to right with fi llet, - behind, 
rev. C. PISO L.F. FRV. across, below naked horseman 
with palm, galloping to right, C below, (S.348 [£150 EF], 
Cr.408/1, Syd.847, RSC Calpurnia 24aa).   Toned, very fi ne/
good very fi ne.   

 $140 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Romanorvm January 4, 2002.  

     

 5261* 
  M.   Plaetorius M.f. Cestianus, (69 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.93 grams), obv. composite deity wearing wreath, 
bow and quiver over shoulder, [cornucopiae] under chin, 
CESTIANVS behind, [S C] before, rev. M. PLAETORIVS 
M F AED CVR, eagle standing on thunderbolt, (S.349, 
Cr.409/1, Syd.809, RSC Plaetoria 4).   Off centred on obverse, 
golden red patina on obverse, otherwise nearly extremely 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Romanorvm February 17, 2003 with 
ticket. 

     

 5262* 
  Q.   Pomponius Musa, (c.66 B.C.), silver denarius (3.27 
grams), obv. laureate head of Apollo right, star behind, 
dotted border, rev. Urania the Muse of Astronomy standing 
left, [pointing with rod at globe on tripod stand], to right Q 
POMPONI, to left MVSA, dotted border, (S.359, Cr.410/8, 
Syd.823, RSC Pomponia 22).   Off centred, weak in places, 
otherwise good very fi ne, rare.   

 $250 

 The Musa types are always collected because of their association with the 
arts. Urania was the Muse of Astronomy and is portrayed on this coin with 
her attributes. Only a few dies were utilised for this type according to the 
study by Crawford. 
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 5263* 
  L.   Roscius Fabatus, (c.64 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.86 grams), obv. Juno Sospita head to right wearing goat's 
skin, table symbol behind, [L. ROSCI] below, rev. female 
standing right feeding serpent erect before her, spear symbol 
behind, FABAT[I] in exergue, (S.363, Cr.412/1, Syd.915, 
RSC.Roscia 3).   Off centred obverse, scratch in obverse fi eld, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Ye Olde Coin Co., at the ANDA Brisbane 
Coin Show, May 25, 2008 with ticket. 

   5264 
  L.   Cassius Longinus, (63 B.C.), plated silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.14 grams), obv. Vesta veiled draped head to right, 
kylix behind, S before, rev. male standing left, dropping tablet 
into a cista, [L]ONGIN III behind, (cf.S.364, cf.Cr.413/1 
[p.564, 287], Syd.936, B.Cassia 11).   Very fi ne and very 
scarce.   

 $60 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection. 

The issue with head to right on the obverse are always plated. It is believed 
that the issues are probably contemporary forgeries.  

     

 5265* 
  L.   Marcius Philippus, (c.56 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.73 grams), obv. Ancus Marcius head to right, ANCV[S] 
and lituus below and to left, dotted border, rev. PHILIPPVS 
behind equestrian statue to right on an arcade of fi ve arches, 
within A Q V A MAR, fl ower below horse, (S.382, Cr.425/1, 
Syd.919a, RSC Marcia 29).   Slightly off centred, otherwise 
very fi ne, very scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and CNG Sale 63, May 21, 2003 (lot 1174) 
and previously from Stephen M. Huston, USA, Sale 160 (lot 34) with both 
tickets.  

   5266 
  L.   Marcius Philippus, (c.56 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.754 grams), obv. Ancus Marcius head to right, ANCVS 
and lituus below and to left, dotted border, rev. PHILIPPVS 
behind equestrian statue to right on an arcade of fi ve arches, 
within A Q V A MAR, (S.382 [£60 VF], Cr.425/1, Syd.919a, 
B.Marcia 28 [£60]); similar L. Memmius, (109-108 B.C.), 
(3.718 grams), obv. Male head right, rev. Dioscuri and horses, 
L MEMMI in exergue, (S.181, Cr.304/1, Syd. 558, Memmia 
1).   Fine and both scarce.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 77 (lot 3471). 

     

 5267* 
  Cn.   Plancius, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.782 
grams), obv. Diana Planciana to right wearing petasus, CN 
PLANCIVS [AED CVR S.] C. around, rev. Cretan goat to 
right, bow and quiver behind, (S.396 [£200 EF], Cr.432/1, 
Syd.933, B. Plancia 1).   Light surface scratches on obverse, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $120 

 Gnaeus Plancius, a friend of Cicero, strikes as curule aedile. The type recalls 
his military service in Crete, under the proconsul Q.Metellus. A better 
example in Sale 75 lot 1973 realised $540 +15%. 

    

 

  5268* 
  C.   Vibius C.f.C.n. Pansa Caetronianus, (48 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (3.922 grams), obv. Mask of Pan, 
[PANSA] below, pedum behind, rev. Jupiter Axurus seated 
to left, C.VIBIVS C.F.C.N. behind and IOVIS AXVR before, 
(S.420 [£75 VF], Cr.449/16, Syd.948, B.Vibia 19); Mn. 
Cordius Rufus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.800 
grams), obv. conjoined diademed heads of the Dioscuri to 
right, each surmounted by a star, RVFVS III V[IR] below 
and behind, rev. Venus Verticordia standing left, holding 
scales and sceptre, Cupid on her shoulder, MN CORDIV[S] 
behind, (S.440 [o60 VF], Cr.463/1b, Syd.976c, RSC Cordia 
1).   Grey patina, nearly very fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $180 

   5269 
  M.   Porcius Cato, (Propraetor 47-46 B.C.), silver quinarius, 
Utica, North Africa mint, (3.63 grams), obv. young male 
head to right, [M. CATO PRO PR] around, rev. Victory 
seated to right holding patera, VICTRIX in exergue, (S.1382, 
Cr.462/1b, RSC Porcia 10a).   Weak in places, banker's mark, 
dark tone, otherwise fi ne and rare.   

 $80 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection. 

   5270 
  Mn.   Cordius Rufus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.672 grams), obv. conjoined diademed heads of the Dioscuri 
to right, each surmounted by a star, RVFVS II[I VIR] below 
and behind, rev. Venus Verticordia standing left, holding 
scales and sceptre, Cupid on her shoulder, MN CORDI[VS] 
behind, (S.440 [£60 VF], Cr.463/1b, Syd.976a, RSC Cordia 
2b).   Lightly toned, fl at for half the coin, otherwise nearly 
very fi ne/fi ne.   

 $50 
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 5271* 
  C.   Considius Paetus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(4.052 grams), obv. Venus laureate and diademed head to 
left, PAE[TI] behind, rev. Victory in quadriga with palm to 
left, C.CONSIDI in exergue, (S.456 [£85 VF], Cr.465/4, 
Syd.993, RSC Considia 7).   Bright, weak in places, good very 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $80 

 Crawford has determined that 63 obverse dies were used for this type. 

     

 5272* 
  L.   Papius Celsus, (c.45 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.87 grams), obv. head of Juno Sospita to right, clad in goat's 
skin, dotted border, rev. she-wolf standing right placing stick 
on burning brazier to right, with an eagle fanning the fl ames 
with its wings, [L] PAPIVS in exergue, CELSVS III VIR above, 
(S.461, Cr.472/1, Syd.964, RSC Papia 2).   Slightly off centred, 
lightly toned, otherwise good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $250 

     

 5273* 
  P.   Clodius M.f.Turrinus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.92 grams), obv. Apollo head laureate to right, lyre 
behind, dotted border, rev. Diana Lucifera standing facing 
holding two long torches, bow and quiver at shoulder, P 
CLODIVS before M.F. on left, (S.492, Cr.494/23, Syd.1117, 
RSC Claudia 15).   With obverse scratches and hoard 
patination, otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and Salamanca Rare Coins, at ANDA Coin 

Show, Brisbane, May 24, 2008.                     


